NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

RN

REVISED
A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK SUBDIVISION FILING : OCATED IN — < /LQRAD@ 8"
U te the title t

SITE PLAN NOTES v " E NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.v: o v farmmer
" BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATON, NANTENANCE AND REPLACENENT OF ALL FIRE LAND. SIGNS. ove site CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO S At ok

B THE CIY OF AURORA. | plan notes VICINITY MAP Plan Amendment
2. ALL SIGNS MUST CONFORM TO THE CITY OF AURORA SIGN CODE. 10 far nght | | N
3. RIGHT OF WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, | LAST 67H AVE 5

AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HERearTER EstasusteD on tH COIUIMIN OF ——— | i

PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS "SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND UTILITY EASEMENTY 2 d o

BE POSTED "NO PARKING — FIRE LANE.” n page- S
4. "ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES” SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESS |\/|ove & PROJECT SITE

AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC SIDEWALKS TO 60% OF ACCESSIBLE D) N | EGAL DESCRIPTION

THEY SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTR Lega| (G EAST

BE THE MOST PRACTICAL ROUTE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN A SIDEWALK. NO — LOCKHEED / Kd

. . A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 8
THIS ROUTE MAY EXCEED 1:20 WITHOUT PROVIDING A RAMP WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:142 AN Descrlptlon

CROSSWALKS ALONG THIS ROUTE SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH TO WHOLLY CONTAIN THE CURB RAMR WIT

» \
WIDTH OF 36” AND SHALL BE PAINTED WITH WHITE STRIPES. THE CITY OF AURORA ENFORCESYHE | (]
ACCESSIBILTY REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1 =D A
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL (ICC) A117.1-2009. benchmark
Z 75T AVE

5. THE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AM BENCHMARK

DISABILITIES ACT. to left
\

6. THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAN| ~|LImMN ~—_ ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON CITY OF AURORA POINT J-045, WITH A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF
REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIALS SHOWN OR INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN O 5474.44 FEET (NAVD8S), BEING A 2" BRASS CAP LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
PLAN ON FILE IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPING WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO [SSUANCE OF LOCKHEED DRIVE AND LAREDO STREET.

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
REVISED

7. ALL CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS INTO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS—OF—WAY OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA BASIS OF BEARINGS
("CITY”) IDENTIFIED AS BEING PRIVATELY—OWNED AND MAINTAINED HEREIN ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE UNDERSIGNED 0 1000 2000 SITE DATA
AS BEING SUBJECT TO THE CITY'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF SAD EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS—OF-WAY. THE Please add the following notes to the Site Plan Notes: 70,105 SF (L6TAC_| o
UNDERSIGNED, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FURTHER AGREES TO REMOVE, REPAR, REPLACE, RELOCATE, MODIFY ﬂ_ﬁ LOT AREA ’ X ~>OPS DERVED BEARINGS ARE BASED ON A BEARING OF NOO*2213°W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF
OR OTHERWISE ADJUST SAID CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS UPON REQUEST FROM THE CITY AND AT NO EXPENSE » ' CURRENT ZONING I-1 (BUSINESS/TECH) | THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, BETWEEN A FOUND 3-1/4° ALUMINUM CAP IN RANGE
TO THE CITY. THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE FULL USE OF THE EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY AS MAY NOTES 1" = 1000 BUILDING AREA 18,500 SF (0.4 AC) BOX 'LS 22100" AT THE CENTER QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 8, AND A FOUND #6 REBAR W/
BE NECESSARY OF CONVENIENT AND THE CITY RETAINS ALL RIGHTS TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN, INSTALL, REPAIR, ADDED ’ : 3-1/4" ALUMINUM CAP IN RANGE BOX LS 13155" AT THE CENTER NORTH SIXTEENTH CORNER
REMOVE OR RELOCATE ANY CITY FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN SAD EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY AT ANY TIME NUMBER OF BUILDINGS 1 (ONE) OF SECTION 8 AS SHOWN HEREON. COLORADO STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE,
AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS IT DEEMS NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT, THE INSTALLATION OF SECURITY GATES ACROSS A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS SUILDING HEIGHT NORTH AMERICAN DATUM 1983 (NAD83). ALL BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE RELATIVE THERETO.

8. THE APPROVAL OF THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL APPROVAL OF GRADING, DRAINAGE, UTILITY, PUBLIC |Romiacy Aer sa momirt THonE erres eial Lo Ak emmaouin . AT PREPARED BY LOT COVERAGE (%)

IMPROVEMENTS, AND BUILDING PLANS. CONSTRUCTION PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE |AUTOMATIC MEANS OF EMERGENCY OPERATION (SIREN OPERATED SYSTEM
APPROPRIATE AGENCY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS. OR SOS), A KNOX KEY SWITCH OR KNOX BOX WITH A MEANS OF MANUAL RIGHTLIGHTER BUILDING AREA 18,500 SF (26.3%)
9. ALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH AURORA CITY CODE OF ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 126-ARTICLE [or n o po e e e D o R A S LS D T EN G I NEER I HARDSCAPE AREA 27,200 SF (38.8%) LAND USE DATA:
VI=NUMBERING OF BUILDINGS. THE EMERGENCY OPERATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN PROPER WORKING  BROADWAY. A5 LANDSCAPE AREA 24,405 SF (34.9%)
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES. IN THE EVENT THAT THERE ARE ELECTRIC GATE )
10. ALL ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND VENTS GREATER THAN EIGHT (8) INCHES IN DIAMETER MUST BE | oo o e R s e N ACCORDANGE WiTH UL 325, GATES DENVER. CO 80203 BUILDING SETBACKS UNCIPALITY:
SCREENED. SCREENING MAY BE DONE EITHER WITH AN EXTENDED PARAPET WALL OR A FREESTANDING SCREEN. |\NTENDED FOR AUTOMATIC OPERATION SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUGTED. v O OF AURORA
SCREENS SHALL BE AT LEAST AS HIGH AS THE EQUIPMENT THEY HIDE. IF EQUIPMENT IS VISIBLE BECAUSE SCREENS |AND INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F PREPARED FOR FRONT SETBACK (GENERAL) 20 FT « UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE ZONING (CHAPTER 146)
DON'T MEET THIS MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENT, THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING MAY REQUIRE CONSTRUCTION |2200.GATING OR BARRIER SYSTEMS MUST BE SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN IN SIDE SETBACK (GENERAL) 10 FT
MODIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. THE FOLLOWING MANNER:*THE MINIMUM GATE WIDTH SHALL BE 23 FEET AND IRON HAMMER, [INC. PARCEL ID:
SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO THE FIRE LANE EASEMENT.*GATING AND BARRIER 19001 E. 33RD AVE.. UNIT G SIDE SETBACK (ABUTTING PUBLIC STREET) \ 20 FT o« 1975-08—2-14—005

11. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, LANDSCAPING, PLANTING OR CHANGES SHOWN IN THESE SITE OR |SYSTEMS MUST BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 35 FT. BACK FROM THE ADJACENT - .

CONSTRUCTION PLANS, OR ACTUALLY CONSTRUCTED OR PUT IN PLACE, ALL UTILTY EASEMENTS, MUST REMAIN |STREET FLOW LINE.-A DETAIL OF THE GATING OR BARRIER SYSTEM MUST BE AURORA, CO 80010 LANDSCAPE BUFFERS ADDRESS: ADDED
UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH TO ALL ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE |INCLUDED IN THE SITE PLAN AND CIVIL PLAN SUBMITTALS. LABEL THE TYPE OF NON-ARTERIAL PUBLIC ROW 10 ET o« 255 N. LAREDO STREET. AURORA. CO 80011
EQUIPMENT. ADDITIONALLY, NO INSTALLATION, PLANTING, CHANGE IN THE SURFACE, ETC., SHALL INTERFERE WITH THE |GATING OR BARRIER SYSTEM BEING INSTALLED ON THE SITE PLAN IN THE : ‘ ’ ’
OPERATION OF THE UTILTY LINES PLACED WITHIN THE EASEMENT. BY SUBMITTING THESE SITE OR CONSTRUCTION |FOLLOWING MANNER:+23' AUTOMATIC SLIDING GATE WITH APPROVED SIREN NON-ARTERIAL PUBLIC ROW (W/TALL LANDSCAPING) SFT LOT AREA Add

OPERATED SYSTEM, KNOX KEY SWITCH AND -MANUAL RELEASE.-23' MANUAL == rear
PLANS FOR APPROVAL, THE LANDOWNER RECOGNIZES AND ACCEPTS THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF | cuiricinG GATE WITH APPROVED KNOX HARDWARE +23' MANUAL SLIDING NON-ARTERIAL PUBLIC ROW (W/6 FT FENCE) S ET « 70,105 SF (1.61 ACRE
THIS NOTE. GATE WITH APPROVED KNOX HARDWARE.+23' ELECTRICAL SLIDING GATE WITH NON-ARTERIAL PUBLIC ROW (W/6 FT MASONRY WALL) cFT setback of

12. FINAL GRADE SHALL BE AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES BELOW ANY EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING ON THE PREMISES. APPROVED KNOX HARDWARE. OWNER:

The Ste DIan Wil foth I5 ADJ. NON-RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY LINES 18 FT ¢ GOOD MORNING, LLC. 5' to table

13. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE HEREBY ALERTED THAT THIS SITE PLAN IS SUBJECT TO ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES AND  [T1iE DEVELOPER 1S OR FER SUCCESSORS AND ASSIonNS e site plan will not be approved by ¢ 6584 S CATAWBA CIRCLE, AURORA, CO 80016
AS SHOWN ON THE ORIGINAL SITE PLAN ON FILE IN THE AURORA CITY PLANNING OFFICE AT THE MUNICIPAL  |sHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION. Aurora Water until the preliminary
BUILDING. A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL CURRENT PLAN MAY BE PURCHASED THERE. LIKEWISE, SITE PLANS ARE | MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF THE ACCESS drainage letter/report is approved. ADJ. NON-RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY LINES (W/ TALL LANDSCAPING) |15 FT ZONE:

REQUIRED TO AGREE WITH THE APPROVED SUBDIVISION PLAT OF RECORD AT THE TIME OF A BUILDING PERMIT; AND |CONTROL GATE OR BARRIER SYSTEM TO ENSURE ADJ. NON-RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY LINES (W/ 6 FT FENCE) 12 FT * |1 BUSINESS/TECH DISTRICT
IF NOT, MUST BE AMENDED TO AGREE WITH THE PLAT AS NEEDED. EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS TO WITHIN THE SITE. IF _
THE ABOVE CONDITIONS ARE NOT MET, THE OWNERS, HIS NOTED PARKING USE:

14. ERRORS IN APPROVED SITE PLAN RESULTING FROM COMPUTATIONS OR INCONSISTENCIES IN THE DRAWINGS MADE BY  |OR HER SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AN REGUIRED/PROVIDED (1 SPACE/L 000 SF OF «  OFFICE AND WAREHOUSE
THE APPLICANT ARE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD. WHERE FOUND, THE CURRENT |BY FIRE DEPARTMENT ORDER NOTICE THAT ALL Q / ( /1,

MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS WILL APPLY AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT. PLEASE BE SURE THAT ALL PLAN |AFFECTED GATES BE CHAINED AND LOCKED IN THE OPEN WAREHOUSE) 20/24 % ALLOWED: &
COMPUTATIONS ARE CORRECT. POSITION UNTIL REPAIRED OR REPLACED AND RETESTED . :
TO ALL CITY OF AURORA STANDARDS AT THE TIME OF THE ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED/PROVIDED 2/1 o HEIGHT ALLOWED: 100"

15. ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND COMMITMENTS MADE BY THE APPLICANTS AND PROPERTY OWNERS AT THE PUBLIC VIOLATION. IF THE GATING SYSTEM IS NOT MAINTAINED TO VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED/PROVIDED 1/1 e STORIES PROPOSED:
HEARINGS REGARDING THIS PLAN ARE BINDING UPON THE APPLICANT, PROPERTY OWNER, AND ITS HERRS, |THE SATISFACTION OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, THE e HEIGHT PROPOSED:
SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS. LICENSE FOR THE EMERGENCY VEHICLE GATE OPENING LOADING SPACES REQUIRED/PROVIDED 1/1

SYSTEM WILL BE REVOKED AND THE GATING SYSTEM

16. ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES, SUCH AS BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, ROOF OVERHANGS, GUTTERS, EAVES, FOUNDATIONS, |MUST BE REMOVED. ELECTRONIC GATING SYSTEMS BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED AND PROVIDED 2 (TWO) U-RACKS
FOOTINGS, CANTILEVERED WALLS, ETC., ARE NOT ALLOWED TO ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT OR FIRE LANE. SHALL INCLUDE AN EMERGENCY VEHICLE GATE OPENING

17. ATTENTION BUILDING DMISION: PER ARTICLE XI, C.OA. BUILDING AND ZONING CODE, SECTION 22-425 THROUGH |3 o ae e A R ey oSt e XS T
22-434, AN ACOUSTIC ANALYSIS, PREPARED BY AN ACOUSTIC EXPERT THAT WILL IDENTIFY BUILDING DESION | AUTOMATIC KNOX KEY SWITCH AND A MANUAL OVERRIDE Sheet List Table
FEATURES NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH EXTERIOR NOISE REDUCTION IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE INTERIOR NOISE LEVELS  |(IN THE EVENT OF SYSTEM FAILURE). GATING SYSTEMS DESIGN TEAM: UTILITY CONTACTS:

NOT EXCEEDING 55 (LDN VALUE TO BE DETERMINED FOR EACH PROJECT) UNDER WORSE—CASE NOISE CONDITIONS. ~ |WILL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE “GATING . . Sheet Numb Sheet Titl
SYSTEMS CROSSING FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS eel Number eet lile
18. THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC), REQUIRES ALL BUILDINGS TO BE ASSESSED FOR ADEQUATE EMERGENCY |CHECKLIST". A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT THROUGH WATER NATURAL GAS y COVER
RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE (ERRC). AT THE TIME THE STRUCTURE IS AT FINAL FRAME AND FINAL ELECTRICAL $EE ?;LSINL%'\L% TD(')VFIQSF')CF)JI“OIFE55?55&%1&?;?3&%’;%5\( OWNER/ APPLICANT AURORA WATER YCEL ENERGY
IRON HAMMER, INC.
INSPECTIONS,  THE~ GENERAL - CONTRACTOR  (GC) WILL BE REQURED TO HRE AN APPROVED AND QUALFIED  )o)\r\NG '/ BARRIER SYSTEM THAT CROSSES A DEDICATED | 12001 E. 337D AVE. UNIT G 15151 E. ALAMEDA PARKWAY 1123 WEST 3RD AVENUE 2 SITE PLAN
INDEPENDENT 3RD PARTY TO ASSESS THE RADIO FREQUENCY LEVELS WITHIN THE STRUCTURE. ONCE COMPLETED, |FIRE LANE EASEMENT. AURORA. €O 80010 AURORA. CO 80012 DENVER, CO 80223 3 OVERALL GRADING PLAN
THE 3RD PARTY WILL PROVED THE RESULTS OF THE TEST TO BOTH THE GC AND THE AURORA BUILDING DIVISION AR 2739 : A 2" x 3"
720—323-9477 303-739-7370 CONTACT: DONNA GEORGE
AS TO WHETHER THE STRUCTURE PASSED OR FAILED THE PRELIMINARY RADIO SURVEILLANCE. A STRUCTURE THAT 303-571-3306 4 OVERALL UTILITY PLAN
A LICENSED CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN
HAS PASSED THIS SURVEILLANCE REQUIRES NO FURTHER ACTION BY THE GC. A FAILED RADIO SURVEILLANCE WILL e G pam =l T e donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com L ANDSCAPE COVER SHEET & blank box
REQUIRE A LICENSED CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PLANS TO THE AURORA BUILDING DIVISION TO OBTAIN A BUILDING BUILDING DIVISION PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF 5
PERMIT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN ERRC SYSTEM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS ASSESSMENT AND INSTALLATION ANY GATING SYSTEM UTILIZED BY EMERGENCY CIVIL ENGINEER SANITATION PLANT LIST titled
IS AT THE OWNER OR DEVELOPER EXPENSE. FUTURE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURE RESPONDERS TO ENTER THE SITE. BRIGHTLIGHTER ENGINEERING LLC AURORA PUBLIC WORKS 6 LANDSCAPE PLAN
AFTER THE ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED WILL REQUIRE A REASSESSMENT FOR ADEQUATE RADIO 1 BROADWAY, A225 15151 E. ALAMEDA PARKWAY
FREQUENCY COVERAGE. NOTES DENVER. CO 80203 AURORA. CO 80012 7 SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN Amendmen

19. IN LOCATIONS WHERE UTILITY EASEMENTS OVERLAP THE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS, ONLY SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL ADDED 3251’%%5_%?% DONOVAN, PE 303-739=7300 8 SITE PHOTOMETRIC DETAILS t Block
BE PERMITTED WITHIN THE PORTION OF THE UTILTY EASEMENT THAT OVERLAPS THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT. jesse@brightlightereng.com
INSTALLATION OF ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES WITHIN AN DRAINAGE EASEMENT REQUIRES PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY 9 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS =
e CITYENGINEER. ARCHITECT STORMWATER 10 MATERIAL BOARD

20. THE STREETLIGHT OR PEDESTRIAN LIGHT INSTALLATION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY SHALL BE DESIGNED, S—ARCH LLC. AURORA PUBLIC WORKS
FUNDED, AND CONSTRUCTED BY THE DEVELOPER/OWNER. OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE OF THE 12 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE 15151 E. ALAMEDA PARKWAY

WHEAT RIDGE, CO AURORA, CO 80012
STREET/PEDESTRIAN LIGHTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE CITY OF AURORA ONCE THEY HAVE BEEN ol T . o a0t
ACCEPTED. STREET LIGHT AND/OR PEDESTRIAN PHOTOMETRICS PLANS SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE 70-364-0056 Please add
CITY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND SHALL BECOME A PART OF THE APPROVED CIVIL CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR mharris@s—arch.com _
THE PROJECT. AN ELECTRICAL PLAN SHOWING THE SITE LOCATION OF LIGHTS, ELECTRICAL ONE LINE AND Slgnatu re
GROUNDING DETAILS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PERMIT CENTER FOR REVIEW BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. THE SURVEYOR FIRE
OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AN ADDRESS FOR THE METER(S) FROM THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. A FLATIRONS, INC. AURORA FIRE RESCUE blocks for
BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE METER AND A PUBLIC INSPECTIONS PERMIT FOR THE STREET LIGHTS ARE REQUIRED. 4501 LOGAN ST. 15151 E. ALAMEDA PARKWAY
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCIES WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE STREET AND/OR PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING PLANS ARE DENVER, CO 80216 AURORA, CO 80012 final
APPROVED, CONSTRUCTED, AND INITIALLY ACCEPTED. JOSHUA BREEDLOVE, PLS 303-326-8986

303-936-6997

21. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND STRIPING ALL PUBLIC STREETS. THE DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED ibreedlove@flatironsinc.com document
TO PLACE TRAFFIC CONTROL, STREET NAME, AND GUIDE SIGNS ON ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND PRIVATE STREETS
APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION WITH A PUBLIC STREET. SIGNS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ELECTRIC and OWNER SIGNATURE
MOST CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND CITY STANDARDS, OUTDOOR DESIGN GROUP YCEL ENERGY _

AND SHOWN ON THE SIGNING AND STRIPING PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT. 5690 WEBSTER STREET 1123 WEST 3RD AVENUE recordmg BLOCK ADDED
ARVADA, CO 80002 DENVER, CO 80223
CONTACT: MATTHEW CORRION, PLA CONTACT: DONNA GEORGE
303-993-4811 303-571-3306
mcorrion@odgdesign.com donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com

PROJECT # IH2215

PROJECT DATE | 04/28/2023
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PROJECT # [IH2215
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT
N 0 20 40 BT« 8 DESIGNER  [SAK
A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 8, LOCATED IN ey e—— COLORADO. 831 REVIEWER _|JsD
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., e 20’ o
35' OFFSET LABEL HAS BEEN ADDED TO THIS GATE, BUT IT| |[GATING AND BARRIER SYSTEMS =
! MUST BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO
IS IRRELEVANT BECAUSE GATES WILL BE OPEN DURING 35 FTo! BACK FROM THE ADJACENT ’ ,
BUSINESS HOURS. THEY WILL ONLY BE CLOSED AT NIGHT STREET FLOW LINE.
cgoss E{m from the site LEG E[\] D
plan. If it is necessary, )
it will be reviewed/ -
Label this curb return approved with the civil OB, (AT ks EX FIRE HYDRANT
radius. plans. BEEN REMOVED (TO REMAIN) PROPERTY BOUNDARY
LABELED LOCKHEED DRIV A o | EXISTING LOT LINE
EX STRIPING (TO REMAIN)\ 70" R.O.W.) § = = - : : : : PROPOSED LOT LINE
= 2\ / = '3 3 3 _— _— . s PROPOSED RIGHT—OF—WAY
PR LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (TYP) R 30'X30" CORNER = N8g" 37" 47.44°E ZE @ e 2 g /Y — EXISTING RIGHT—OF—WAY
SIGH] TRIANGLES (TYP) - 222.27 Gz)i = a 0 - - ADDITIONAL DETAIL ADDED PROPOSED FASEMENT
_ 5¢° e 273 \ TO LAREDO STREET EXISTING EASEMENT
T — % — /§ < 3 o \ | EX ADA RAMPS (TO REMAIN) — — PROPOSED SETBACK LINE
— ey e ———105 L —1 60 L3)-=
LOD oS «%’93': g - = ’;’ﬁ_\___ \ / L=31.40, R=20.00 PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER
) Lt "% = | THIS ICON REFERENCES —
Walls over 30" require -7 f ? X l STREET SIGNS AND STOP SIGNS EXISTING CURB & GUTTER
pedestrian railing, __— -~ \\\ : | E—
typical. — S - —~ i\ | Q] No detall of NO MONUMENT SIGN IS ——
T IRANTS (11T . . < a4
. Lo X CURRENTLY BEING PROPOSED |
@ MASONRY o T PR\93.0’ \“ \| \ / Tabel the distance Iocatlon of IR PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVING
\1/_V(,)AI|;|I_C),;?_EIED — 788 ———— 7. 2 15 = = and the gato. monument
EX FIRE HYDRANT | | A e PR DRAINAGE ESMT | Minimum 35' or one Slgn found PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVING
(fo Rewan) | POND WALL PR DETENTION o /év 3 ¥\ PR DETENTION ARFA \I oR 8.8' SIDEWALK truck length,
< TOTAL REQUIRED VOL = 7,400 CF | o 0% PR STORM INLET (TYP) ' ' whichever is greater. [iaNce TRIANGLE PROPOSED STRIPING
o ® TRIBUTARY AREA = 1.61 ACRES @ 65% ¢ ; P | EST ARElE
. W
LOT 1, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK \ ?% - | |\ / PROPOSED ADA PARKING STRIPING
" SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 20 DRAINAGE ESMT CURRENTLY l\l«——*—EX 8 TREE LAWN BLOCK ‘6, WINDSOR GARDENS o
OWNER: D & | PROPERTIES LLC ’Pd> PR DETENTION PON EXTENDS TO THE ROW % || / (TO REMAIN) OWNER:  NORTH LAREDO LLC PROPOSED SIGNAGE — %
"O- RETAINING WALLS
(MAX HEIGHT = 3.5", TYP) = —ﬁo”/z&(<°0~ : \< EX 6" WALK E » 3
The minimum inside radius of the , Dedicate an access N R R AN ' (TO REMAIN) : o
fire lane easement is 29' and the // PR 6" FENCE (TYP) easement from the . N v 0529&& | \ / Enter W|dth PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT = LL] E R
minimum outside radius is 52" per |, 5 PR—DRAINAGE ESMT ROW o the ’ s N | EX SIDEWALK ESMT 0 T 8
section 4.07.1.01 of the Roadway F) & 4, | detention pond ‘ W ": | (TO BE VACATED) of WalkW@/ Z = E 8 ™~
Manual, typical. %@@’ 2. drainage easements oo | \ PROPOSED / EXISTING TREE Ll 2 » . W
) ~ . / : > o< o
§QQ >/ Q o ! | PR 10.0 < n'd -
$ — S R < a
RADII HAVE IS _ Foc) *# e L oo : ‘UT|LITY ESMT S WALK WIDTH LABEL — e = T IE‘IcJ 8 <ZE
BEEN REVISED 53 | P e vy = 1 Ta _/ g 1'98'“ PN B I — LOD — g HAS BEEN SHIFTED L;rrz%tolgptlzssrg ;icgurteheocnonggptf; and | [3dded Z|l = < ?( 5
H . = <10, Y. R R - “4." S . . <
R 10.0' STBK AND UTILTY ESWT should be closer to the path ey L | = TO BE MORE VISIBLE location of the lights. Jl 0w Z
| of the Fire Lane Easement I N R e e \ | > | R m 'C.‘\I) CD)
PR 5.0" ACCESS ESMT — —— . ol ’% © L = S = | = PR LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (TYP) Pleas”e add the following _ w | L=
| FDC HAS BEEN  _—,.--4|:_' N v = T « 3 -A %\LPR 6 FENCE ( = note:"Proposed st_reet Ilght_locatlt_)ns NOTE ADDED |: (L'/.J)
PR 29.3 4 MOVED N D K R D N S Al | e are conceptual. Final locations will be D N
1 DRIVE ASLE L L e PR30 LT e 20.0° | \ E determined with photometric analysis L_I)J
P L |-~ DRVE ASLE & = — ¥ 5~ | TBC - submitted with the street lighting plans
© . LA e O A ] . o . "
' PR WAREHOUSE BUILDING LI - JFIRE LANE ESMT /. = 7] A PR 10.0’ in the civil plan submittal.
—1 10.0" }=— 255 N. LAREDO ST. e S S I I L \LANDSCAPE BUFFER _ _ _ :
T J APPROX. TOTAL AREA = 20,000 SF BEIET | T O e - M | Public streets shall have public streetlights in
? ; ZONING = -1 <y W ; SN 3 S | / \ conformance with COA standards.For each
S L 1 —— e | / street, identify the following information as part of
" - N S | D | | g bill | oexosy Show ADA Parking Detail with the accessible ramp to the site plan submittal in conformance with
b / E T 11 k= &% I —— :I’ ! — For—— sidewalk, parking stops and location of ADA signs. Section 2.12.0.1 of the Roadway Manual:-
if 1 L [l N NN =0 = Roadway Classification (typical section name) -
NOO" 26" 34.56"W o / 54— L t (df . e % 1 y \ Adjacent Land Use Category (i.e., TOD), as CONCEPTUAL STREET
299.99' PR LOADING ZONE | WL - OE Q applicable - Number of lanes- Back-to-back curb |[LIGHT LOCATIONS
. oR 120 | I _ AI ~—19.0' — O - = % 3 A \ width- Ped_estr@an Activity _Level- Pavement Type: ||HAVE BEEN SHOWN.
LANDSCAPE BUFFER __: )f | AP %con i \ R3, for all lighting calculations THE ROW e
W/ 6" FENCE \ . > T TS S ., X
| | | ot /: i o aaos S PHOTOMETRIC PLAN | | S
|Identify the material. i o y ! »5'9”1}{.' “ R iy E l | a NER{P \ o ., WILL BE PROVIDED = 3
EX 12.0' DRAINAGE ESMT o T \ R N Al | el WITH THE CIVIL CD'S.
MATERIAL L B R yam .
 RETANNG WALL ALONG WEST__——| MUSYE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 35 AT SPROACCESSBLE PAT o N/ | ™ \ R SRR R z
‘) e o TS ABMACEAT e TN el s 300 cones e | [AODED DETALGETRE SIGNTS 5
PR 6" FENCE AROUND It . ' B I R B=r-N | EfoAgéMm;'P SIGHT TRIANGLES (TYP) | o ST ADDED. A BLOWUP OF THE N
L1 /L N 1 BN .4' " e o \ R : = % e E g: 3 ! h ":;"/::;D\C;P RAMP AND PARKING DETAIL GRADING’ STRIPING’ AND E
GATES WILL BE OPEN DURING BUSINESS HOURS. THEY ’» RN R 4 ; S Sgel R | - DIMENSIONS WILL BE ADDED 8
WILL ONLY BE CLOSED AT NIGHT TO SECURE THE SITE 'F—:ﬁf' L Aﬂ\ﬁ T Al _L\ TO THE CD'S i
\\ -b—-PR 7.0 WALK _ o Z PR GATE . Sheetc; )
%NEE#(I;L_D:N? ; ( : 3 T R < -~ FX 60.0° ROW——"""1 N e'e-;j ed for < E
T i B D - e S ' e =
J PR OUTDOOR i : B SR = —— \\ BLOCK 7, WINDSOR GARDENS ' ) §
STORAGE AREA 2 Screen T B EREREE P|ease add 5\ EX ADA RAMP OWNER:  STEVE J. & GLORIA M. TIMKO fenCII’]g, a %
i ; fence Sl details of : N (TO REMAIN) retainin r |2
Identify if this area will be paved. If not, this area will be ﬂ B | N g =
required to be dust free and maintained in a dust free e — ] ' PR 30"X30” ' -
condition. As part of the site plan approval process, the X 4 needed on AR © e the patlo \: R1-1 STOP SIGN Wa”S’ blke Qé
applicant shall place on the site plan/contextual site plan a p " BRI a T 2 1S)
complete description of the material proposed to be used, any / 338 north S|d3 s ) SERY amenltles '\ll raCk1 traSh ﬁ :E)
and all dust control additives or treatments, and the / i MR S —T | g enclosure x <z
maintenance schedule of the periodic additives or treatments. [ 35 4 — - — T + 257 | PR OUTDOOR r I\ PER CORRESPONDENCE WITH '
Additionally, a note shall be added to the site plan/contextual A ' > G TO THE PATIO SPACE THE CITY AND ADJACENT monument SITE PLAN
site plan that: “The property owner/developer shall maintain . o o *| WITH THE EX BUILDING T PN BENCH \ PROPERTY OWNER. A SHARED
the dust free surface as provided within the site plan/ =65 =90 =OT T WEST BEING A WINDOWLESS =0 DETAIL , SI ns
contextual site plan. Otherwise, if the property owner/ - = INDUSTRIAL BUILDING AND A 200 ADDED TO ACCESS WILL NOT BE UTILIZED g
developer fails to maintain the dust free surface as identified <3 SETBACK FROM THE LOCKHEED \ 1 BETWEEN THE SITES. SEE
within the site plan/contextual site plan and fails to correct the PR LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE o= = PR TRASH ENCLOSUF LANDSCAPE ~_PR 38X280" SIGHT FURTHER DETAIL IN WRITTEN
! veon n e ROW, A SCREEN FENCE ON THE . DISTANCE TRIANGLE
925 |NORTH SIDE OF THE STORAGE SHEET
surface such as concrete or asphalt within the specified time of PROPERTY BOUNDARY ™ % AREA SEEMS UNNECESARY. WE \ DETAILS ADDED TO
the notification. HAVE ADDED A 6' FENCE NORTH LS/ARCH SHEETS
OF THE DETENTION POND
THIS AREA WILL BE WHICH WILL CREEN THIS AREA
PAVED WITH ASPHALT FROM THE PUBLIC STREET 2
CALL OUT ADDED
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PROPERTY BOUNDARY

LOCKHEED DRIVE

IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 8, LOCATED IN
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,
CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

5474

(70 RO.W.)
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PR PRIVATE ON GRADE INLET

Identify the sidewalk
easement on this

SIDEWALK ESMT CALLED (

N
0 20 40
T
1” — 20’

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

,I‘-‘“\‘\

7
COLORADE. 811
AU AT NS LS 3

KNOW WHAT'S BELﬂW,.Tw}F{ﬂHE YOU DIG. '

LEGEND

5280

9279

BLOCK 6, WINDSOR GARDENS
OWNER: NORTH LAREDO LLC

52380

5279
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ABBREVIATIONS

B!
FF
FG
FL
M.E.
TBC
™
TR
BR

FG @ BOTTOM OF WALL
FINISH FLOOR

FINISH GRADE

FLOW LINE

MATCH EXISTING

TOP BACK OF CURB
FG @ TOP OF WALL
TOP OF RISER

BOTTOM OF RISER

EARTHWORK NOTE

PROPERTY BOUNDARY
EXISTING LOT LINE
PROPOSED LOT LINE
PROPOSED RIGHT—OF—WAY
EXISTING RIGHT—OF—WAY
PROPOSED EASEMENT
EXISTING EASEMENT
PROPOSED SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER

EXISTING CURB & GUTTER

PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR
EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR
EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR
PROPOSED PERCENT SLOPE

EXISTING PERCENT SLOPE
PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION (SEE ABBR. LIST)
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION (SEE ABBR. LIST)

PROPOSED GRADE BREAK
EXISTING GRADE BREAK
PROPOSED DITCH FLOWLINE

EARTHWORK NUMBERS ARE UNADJUSTED FOR SHRINK/SWELL, DO NOT ACCOUNT FOR TOPSOIL
REMOVAL, AND ARE MEASURED TO THE FINISHED GRADE AND FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS.
CONTRACTOR MUST SUBTRACT FOR SLABS, PAVEMENTS, FOUNDATIONS, STRUCTURAL FILL, ETC. SEE

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION.

SOIL _PREPARATION NOTE

cAall

Please add the following notes to this sheet:1.Minimum slope on
unpaved areas is 2%, minimum slope on asphalt is 1%, and minimum
slope on concrete is 0.5%.2.The maximum slope within ROW is 4:1,

away from the building shall have a minimum grade of five (5) percent

minimum of two (2) percent until the slope reaches the swale around
the building. If physical obstructions or lot lines prohibit the ten feet of
horizontal distance, a five (5) percent slope shall be provided to an
approved alternative method of diverting storm runoff away from the
foundation. Impervious surfaces within ten feet of the building
foundation shall be sloped a minimum of two (2) percent away from the

direction within accessible parking areas shall not exceed two
percent.6. The maximum cross slope in an accessible path shall not

CHMARK

building.4. The maximum permissible longitudinal grade for fire lanes is [IONS ARE BASED ON CITY OF AURORA POINT J-—045, WITH A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF
10%. The maximum transverse grade for a fire lane is four percent with A4 FEET (NAVD88), BEING A 2" BRASS CAP LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
a resultant maximum slope of ten percent.5. The resultant grade in any [EED DRIVE AND LAREDO STREET.

S OF BEARINGS

exceed two percent. The maximum longitudinal slope in an accessible
path shall not exceed five percent.

PR FENCE

PR EMERGENCY OVERFLOW PATH
AND EQUALIZER PIPE
CURRENT APPROXIMATE \ Q sheet, ouT
VOLUME W/3.5" WALLS = 3,075 CF [72.99~M.E. 75.48~M.E.W
| LOD — J
R S| AR FOD LOD S~
P CURRENT APPROXIMATE \ BN
LoD SRRy [ VOLUME W/3.5" WALLS = 4,325 B )/ "
| 5 + N
% ] — -/ B &
TS~
— L T s I B § b
PR CURB RAMPS o . 5 0% 10.0° N _ | \
W I 70.SOBWv ‘L 19_0: oY= ——~—70.50BW 5 a L
APPROX MIN INVERT . - | 26.9% JL173.74FL 1«3_&’7" S S I
UT (S) = 5466.75 ol = 7 74.20HP /i 5 S
PR RAIN GARDEN N 5 N5 = 5o T S
TOTAL REQUIRED VOL = 7,400 CF §\ 5071 Show pond bottom |\Z;, % S °
TRIBUTARY AREA = 1.61 ACRES @ 65% S 545,00 slope S— &
100-YR WSp—=aza= e 22 ; \ S T
spiLLway cresT | POND SLOPES HAVE BEEN ADDED TO EAST AREA. L5
PR PRIVATE SUMP_INLET S & PR MOUNTABLE CURB
Lot 1, BLock 1, AURORA cenTt POND BOTTOM IS FLAT IN THE RAIN GARDEN FILTER — 73.7 NS FOR POND ACCESS
SUBDIVISION FILING NGO AREA ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE DRIVE AISLE N
OWNER: . D & | PROPEF TRANSITION TO ——
PR MOUNTABLE CURB _ ASPHALT PAVING xten
N FOR POND ACCESS Show/label the fire lane maintenance path to
5 N / easement on this sheet. mountable curb
5475 1 &S 74.99TW
| 74.74F 5475 MAINTENANCE PATH
5472 7 /—75.29FG FIRE LANE ESMT ADDED EXTENDED TO CURB
72.66~M.E.~ -
5473 —74.57TW / 76.46FC T6.10F6 |,
2.0% 74.90FL FDC s LOD
T 76.22FG ol
— T N 76.13
5473 > o ' -
U i | %G.ZQFG 5476.22FF =
A \ 75 99FL 76.22FG 76.22FC—[J | N
> /- / 14 N %@
™~ <+ ,:é S
%5, — 3.1% P e =
\ ‘f; N N\ —76.7256 5 é 5
P 75.37FL N =" @
EX 12.0'+ DRAINAGE ESMT 7827 £ 476.79FF | =
(TO REMAIN) s ] ', =
] < | PR WAREHOUSE BUILDING 76.79FG —t =
24,388 / | 255 N. LAREDO ST. it
NN / : I APPROX. TOTAL AREA = 20,000 SF T
73.63~M.E. \\ /_75,5/8F i S ZONING = |-1 :
Fi N 5% | N\-76.72F6 76,7286
PROPERTY BOUNDARY e 5476.72FF
o 76.72FG
S g 76.72FG
74.54BW— — | & : A LOD
0.0% ! -
e 75.84FL , 76.72FG
D . s
? | 5476.72FF
SEE THIS SHEET _— | ~76.0e00 . LOD
FOR TYP CROSS SECTION L1 N 67286
PR RETAINING WALL/ —H—G%GB ' et
ALONG BACK OF TBC 6B el LE
Advisory: Please review section HEIGHT VARIES) N_ L >—77.22¢G
. 76.23FL |
4.02.7.03.3.1 regarding when PR 10.0' UTIL ESMT e
structural calcs are required. , ) < / T 5477.22FF N a
Structural calcs, if applicable, PR 5.0° ACCESS ESMT—p | = /—76.45FL b 77.22FG\ N\ o _
will be required with the first 2.3% Qh S 20 -
ittal of the civil plans. g * - +75.77FL -
submittal of the civil plans 73.05~M.E—~ )/4 ; - BN S T
7a.94ew— | Il < 77.22FG / Lo T75.85FL /L
y ~ i a0/ .
' e ' 77.22FG CEMY S
NOTED, APPLICABLE | g“’r e 0y
DETAILS WILL BE INCLUDED b ‘E 5477.22FF T 7768 MLE.
[ wn
WITH CIVIL PLANS L, - i
. D S
p 5478 /5 778
{ L 77.22FG
/,/" 2 N s
PR 12" HDPE PIPE FOR ROOF DRAINS — Lot NTeRL
D : . Aq . a o
2.0% | . | 76497~
1717 77.30FG S VLT
73.05~M.E—~ | 2.0% . R 5
— @,
- 5477 3
74'94BW_'/T£’.\/5'%5 Y 477 ———<— 5477= /
72.71~M.E. =7 | IR 5476 5477 —— o - |
I kN BN AV =i 6B OB s P| —+o5- EX 12.0'+ DRAINAGE ESMT
T - - €ase PR 10.0° LSCAPE
ool " prOVIde the BUFFER & UTIL ESMT
TS55E & PROPERTY BOUNDARY R~
O 0 w0 w
| surface EX BLDG~__

material for
the outdoor
storage ar&

PR 5.0° ACCESS ESMT

PR BLDG
\

PR 5.0' CONC. APRON

———PR 29.3' DRIVE AISLE
SLOPE VARIES
<_

|

YARIES| FFE VARIES

THIS AREA IS TO BE
PAVED. HATCH
REVISED

MAX SLOPE =

PR SWALE

PR RETAINING WALL
MAX HEIGHT = 3.5’

o ’\EX GRADE

REFER TO GEOTECH REPORT
FOR ASPHALT SECTION

PR CURB & GUTTER

33%

TYPICAL DRIVE AISLE CROSS SECTION — WEST K

SCALE: 1" = 10’

PREPARATION AND PAVEMENT DESIGN SHALL BE PER RECOMMENDATIONS FROM A
rCHNICAL REPORT PREPARED FOR THIS SITE AS FOLLOWS:

OTECHNICAL ENGINEER: KUMAR & ASSOCIATES, INC.
the maximum slope for property outside of the ROW is 3:1.3.The slope PORT NO: 22—-1-429 DATED: 06/13/2022

for the first ten feet or to the property |ine, whichever occurs firsL then aDONTRACTOR MUST FULLY REVIEW THE GEOTECHNICAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. INFORMATION
E GEOTECHNICAL REPORT SUPERSEDES ANY CONFLICTING INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE
TRUCTION PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR SPECIFIC
PREPARATION AT SITE STRUCTURES.

ERIVED BEARINGS ARE BASED ON A BEARING OF NO00*22'13"W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF
ORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, BETWEEN A FOUND 3-1/4" ALUMINUM CAP IN RANGE
|S 22100” AT THE CENTER QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 8, AND A FOUND #6 REBAR W/

1" ALUMINUM CAP IN RANGE BOX "LS 13155 AT THE CENTER NORTH SIXTEENTH CORNER
CTION 8 AS SHOWN HEREON. COLORADO STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE,
AMERICAN DATUM 1983 (NAD83). ALL BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE RELATIVE THERETO.

NOTE ADDED

PROJECT # IH2215

PROJECT DATE |04/28/2023

DESIGNER SAK

REVIEWER JSD

AURORA, CO

255 LAREDO STREET
JESSE DONOVAN, P.E. 720-504-8629

SITE PLAN AMENDMENT
IRON HAMMER

DATE
09/21/2023

REVISION DESCRIPTION

FIRST SUBMITTAL

REVISION
NUMBER
00

OVERALL
GRADING PLAN




"PR" IS PROPOSED IN
THIS PLAN SET

Label public
storm
infrastructure as

PR 24" RCP [STORM MAIN

PR 5'6 STRM MH

INV IN (S) = 5466.20
INV IN (E)
INV OUT (W)

PR MODIFIED TYPE C
INLET OUTLET STRUCTURE

®

@

EX FIRE HYDRANT
(TO REMAIN)

SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 20

= 5466.0
= 5466.0
PR 18" RCP DETENTION OUTFALL
‘\l‘@
INV OUT (N) = 5466.75
:

PR RAIN GARDEN DETENTION
TOTAL REQUIRED VOL =

TRIBUTARY AREA = 1.61
ACRES @ 65%

LOT 1, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK

THIS IS AN EXISTING EASEMENT, AND IT
HAS BEEN REQUESTED BY XCEL.

PN DULLARU (TU REMAIN)

What is this utility
easement for? Keep
the easement if
private dry utilities are
planned for this area,
otherwise, private wet
utilities do not require PR
an easement
dedicated to Aurora
Water

What is the purpose
of this access

easement? If it is to 4
provide AW access to
the swale, the access
easement only needs

5.0" ACCESS ESMT —

IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

to be from the ROW to
where the drainage
easement ends

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

THERE ARE EXISTING
PEDESTRIAN DOORS FROM
THE BUILDING ADJACENT TO
OUR WEST PROPERTY LINE.
THE CITY PREVIOUSLY
REQUESTED THIS ACCESS
ESMT IN THE PRESUBMITTAL
COMMENTS

EX ADJACENT
BUILDING

(TO REMAIN)

PR 12" HDPE PIPE FOR ROOF DRAINS—|

PR OUTDOOR STORAGE AREA

PROJECT # IH2215
PROJECT DATE | 04/28/2023

DESIGNER SAK

REVIEWER JSD

the gating system at this

2

location. PR Gate
shown on Sheet #2

GATE DETAILS
PROVIDED

PR 307X30" /I

R1-1 STOP SIGN

PR FENCE AROUND SITE (TYP)

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

=
=0
~ O
O3 c
o> N o g
SN — =
m %)
| N mj
mm‘ — —
= =k w o
oc >|_'-|
Mo Sw o
™ =
o]

PR TRASH ENCLOSURE

EX 60.0° ROW.—————

BLOCK 7,
OWNER:

PR WATER MAIN (TYP)

STEVE J. & GLORIA M. TIMKO

N
DIAMETERS OF WET Y S
UTILITIES HAVE BEEN ADDED A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 8, LOCATED IN COLORADO. 811
Show pipe THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,
diameters of all
e O s CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO
EX ROAD STRIPING
Label existin
utilities as ’ EX HYDRANT (TO REMAIN) PROPERTY BOUNDARY
PR 8" PVC SS MAIN EXISTING LOT LINE
LABELED AS
y EXISTING PROPOSED LOT LINE
= HEED DRIVE — — ——  PROPOSED RIGHT—OF-WAY
o — — 70N R O NN N\ — y A — _ _
o EX DRY UTILITES (TYP) EXISTING RIGHT—-OF—-WAY
o / PROPOSED EASEMENT
=
: PR STRM MH (TYP) EXISTING EASEMENT
\EX SS MH (TYP) SIS SRS 1O — — —  PROPOSED SETBACK LINE
g ST WU Il PR PUBLIC TYPE R INLET
Provide a gate detail
'\ for the gating system SII-QI-AEJNT:(_I;?E II§| S\E AND /(TO REMAIN) PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER
§| GATE DETAILS at this location. DRAIN PAN THIS METER HAS BEEN VERIFIED IN Po—
=| PROVIDED /J . —7 THE FIELD, NOTE HAS BEEN ADDED \# EXISTING CURB & GUTTER
i l \ TO THIS SHEET REGARDING I 7 I I BN PROPOSED STORM SEWER
\WII]I—\ / - MAINTENANCE EXISTING WATER TAPS P
Ij %ﬂ%:——‘ | == PATH EXTENDED : w | EXISTING STORM SEWER
7,400 CF PR RAIN/GARDEN 'mETERTION Ngﬁ'rsic'grt(;‘;gf'goi‘s Ly, util EXISTING UTILITY (TYP)
‘ show it . |l|1 ST PROPOSED STORM <18”
\; - EXISTING STORM <18
@ ; [ wooeswespeeesco S PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
~ =
PR 12" DETENTION 2 = EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
PR RAIN GARDEN EQUALIZER -PIPE = O W PROPOSED WATER LINE
UNDER DRANS PR PRVATE TYPE 13 CONEO INLET N SUNP =7
PR POND ACT TYP) COMBO INLET IN SUMP 5 E EXISTING WATER LINE
I Due to thg remoten(_-:'ss of existing fire hydrants, a new % PER COORDINATION WITH PROPOSED EXISTING
hydrant will be required on the property and meet the 100- PR 1000 = BLOCK | ADJACENT PROPERTY
‘ foot distance to the FDC on the building. UTILITY ESMT OWNER: OWNER. THE WATER MAIN @ STORM MANHOLE
PR TRAFFIC RATED CLEAN OUT '
| HYDRANT ADDED [¢ = 5468.8 PER AURORA DETAIL 301 o 4" S5 SERVICE WILL BE LOOPED
/ PR 47 PVC SS SERVICE 178 Benp anp saonLe ¢f CONCURRENT WITH THEIR = STORM STRUCTURE
/ /PER AURORA DETALL 300 [ PROJECT
FDC T ”
The location of the FDC 4" PVC INV = 5465.7
) ! — S SS SS SS SS
PR 10.0" STBK ANDUTILITY ESMT —=——= I should be closer to the path / - P 125.3' ~ i @
) : SANITARY MANHOLE
) of the Fire Lane Easement 33— == /
/ Advisory: All fire lines shall be
. . . . . 19.0° Show the detall for this Tocation tapped from a looped main. PROPOSED EXISTING
. Label Fire Department Connections using the following E |‘_(TYP)_>| }_ > O;N e 'fe r?l or this location in Coordinate with the developers
/ examples: FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION WITH = FENCE GATE inzneg”a‘ig’t'hrtojéi I'[Sh 2?;%66”"?9 Oraf lof the southern property (16001 L § [ § FIRE HYDRANT
’ _LO . . .
APPROVED KNOX CAPS OR FDC w/app’d Knox Caps \% o ADDED IN THIS gated, it is required to swing in the Egg?ﬁgii?sﬁr?g%;tger %rgahne to - ar FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
255 N. LAREDO ST. existing main along Lockheed Dr
APPROX. TOTAL AREA = 20,000 SF M M WATER METER IN VAULT
I ZONING = -1
/ /] o ° CORP STOP
\ GATE VALVE ADDED o o CURB STOP
i | Provide a detail for the ADA 2 K Show fire line X 1039 TAP SLEEVE AND VALVE
Parking access to the sidewalk. [ I gate valve
PR 4” DIP FIRE LINE o & PVC SS VAN b X OPEN GATE VALVE
= ADDED | ALL PIPES ARE CLASS Il RCP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
‘ W CALCULATIONS TO TOP OF PIPE (TOP) FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE
PIPE (RCP) ASSUMES WALL THICKNESS AS SHOWN BELOW:
% W ;liesasstig%?(filsrg itrT?:]e PIPE I.D. (INCHES) WALEIJELCE};';ESS PIPE 0.D. (INCHES)
[ 46.6’ .
Q. field as our records 12 2.00 16.00
EX 12.0' PRIVATE DRAINAGE ESMT ' w2 / 46 not show this has 15 235 1950
SERVICE STUB AND INSTALL 1" METER %; g-gg gg-gg
Show and label the location of the exterior fire riser room door for / W PER AURORA DETAIL 201 NOTE HAS BEEN ADDED TO g?g %gg
| e koo s e Ry 1 ot cope N e pe s LD
example: 4” Fire Service Line (Private). FIRE RISER ) WATER SERVICE EX SS MH (TYP) EXISTING TAPS NGTH NOTE
A ROOM / STORM/SANITARY SEWER ARE THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCES FROM CENTER OF
—— STRUCTURE TO CENTER OF STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THEREFORE, LENGTHS
I ADDED
N Provide a gate detail for B SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND COULD VARY DUE TO VERTICAL ALIGNMENT AND

STRUCTURE WIDTHS.

BENC

HMARK

WINDSOR GARDENS

LOCKHEED

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON CITY OF AURORA POINT J-045, WITH A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF
5474.44 FEET (NAVD88), BEING A 2" BRASS CAP LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF

DRIVE AND LAREDO STREET.

Provide these notes:1) Water service
lines are public up through the meter
and are private downstream of the
meter.2) All sanitary service
connections are private.3) All storm is
private unless otherwise noted and
shall be maintained by the property
owner.

NOTES ADDED
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PLAN SET INDEX

IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 8, LOCATED IN

THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,

CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

PLANTING DETAIL FOR ALL TREES & B&B SHRUBS

DO NOT CUT LEADER N.T.S.
1 PRUNE IMMEDIATELY
SN PRIOR TO PLANTING
S USE NYLON TREE STRAPS AT END OF WIRE

(EVERGREEN TREES ONLY)

24" LENGTH BY 3/4 DIA. P.V.C. MARKERS
(TYP.) OVER WIRES

12 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE
USE 3 GUY ASSEMBLIES FOR EVERGREENS,

~
%@@VI\Q : : / AND TREES OVER 3" CALIPER

S 24" LENGTH BY 3/4 DIA. P.V.C. MARKERS
/_ (TYP.) OVER WIRES

3" DEPTH SPECIFIED MULCH. PULL MULCH
AWAY FROM TRUNK. MULCH TO 6" OUTSIDE

/ OF STAKES. (PROVIDE 24" RADIUS WOOD

ODG RESPONSE: NOTE

5 HAS BEEN BROKEN

ODG RESPONSE: ALL
ORNAMENTAL TREES
ARE NOW PROPOSED
AS 2" CALIPER, SHOWN
ON THE PLANT LIST

DOWN INTO TWO
SENTENCES.

T
1

Separate this one note into two
NOTES: | notes or combine the second
1. INSTAL| sentence here with note #4 under

N

2" minimum for
ornamentals.

2. CONSTHhe General Landscape Notes.

SHEET NAME
5 LANDSCAPE COVER SHEET & PLANT LIST
6 LANDSCAPE PLAN
ODG RESPONSE: THE
PLANT QUANTITY
COLUMN HAS BEEN
MOVED.
Relocate the quantity column
LANDSCAPE PLANT LIST
DECIDUOUS SHADE TREES
MATURE MATURE WATER SIZE AND
SYMBOL COMMON NAMVE BOTANICAL NAME SUN/SHADE
HEIGHT SPREAD USE CONDITION
SHL Shadermmaster Honeylocust Gledifsia friacanthos inerms 'Shademaster' 40-50' 30-40' Low Sun 2 1/2" Cal., B&B 3
SKC Seedless Kentucky Cofleetree Gyrmocladus dioicus 'Espresso’ 50-60' 40-50' Low Sun 2 1/2" Cal., B&B 9
BGM Bigiooth Maple Acer grandidentatum 20-30' 20-30' Low Sun 5 Gallon Cont 2
WEH Western Hackberry Celis ocaidentalis 50-60' 40-50' Low Sun 25"Cal, B&B 4
ORNAMENTAL TREES
SYMBOL COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME MATURE MATURE WATER SUN/SHADE SIZE AND QTY
HEIGHT SPREAD USE CONDITION
PSH Prairie Sentinel Hackberry Celtis occidentalis 'JFS KSU1' 45 12 Low Sun / Part Shade 1-1/2" Cal,, B&B
CCP Chanticleer Pear Pyrus calleryana 'Chanticleer’ 20-30' 15-20' Medium Sun 2" Cal, B&B
TSC Tina Sargent Crabapple Malus sargentii ‘Tina' 8-10" 8-12' Medium Sun 1-1/2" Cal,, B&B
CBC Coralburst Crabapple Malus 'Coralburst 12-15' 12-15' Medium Sun 1-1/2" Cal, B&B 2
EVERGREEN TREES
MATURE MATURE WATER SIZE AND
SYMBOL COMMON NAVIE BOTANICAL NAME SUN/SHADE QTY
HEIGHT SPREAD USE CONDITION
RWJ Rocky Mountain Juniper Juniperus scopulorum 20-30' 8-12' Very Low Sun 6'ht, B&B 1
CBS Colorado Blue Spruce Picea pungens 40-60' 20-30' Medium Sun / Part Shade 6'ht, B&B 2
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
SYMBOL COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME MATURE MATURE WATER SUN/SHADE SIZEAND QTY
HEIGHT SPREAD USE CONDITION
Enlarge this table as it is too small. S0S Standing Ovation Serviceberry Amelanchier alnifolia Standing Ovation 12-15' 34 Medium  Sun/Part Shade 5 Gallon Cont 4
LEP Leadplant Amorpha canescens 2-4 24 Very Low Sun 5 Gallon Cont 17
\BLC Black Chokeberry Aronia melanocarpa elata 58 4.6 Low Adaptable 5 Gallon Cont 20
DBB DwarfBurning Bush Euonymus alatus '‘Compactus' 6-8' 6-8' Medium Sun 5 Gallon Cont 15
ODG RESPONSE: BB Turketan Burning Bush Euonymus nana turkestanicus 2-3 34 Medium Sun 5 Gallon Cont 7
PLANT LIST HAS BEEN @ BEB Beauty Bush Kolkwitzia amabilis 6-10' 6-10' Low Sun / Part Shade 5 Gallon Cont 3
EN LARG ED FO R VISUAL RUS Russian Sage Perovskia atriplicifolia 34 34 Very Low Sun 5 Gallon Cont. 24
CLARITY AN Amber Jubilee Ninebark Physocarpus opulifolius 'Amber Jubilee' 56 5-6' Medium Sun 5 Gallon Cont 31
DSP Dakota Sunspot Potentila Potentilla fruticosa Dakota Sunspot 2-3 23 Low Sun 5 Gallon Cont. 8
DFS Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Low' 2-3 6-8' Low Sun 5 Gallon Cont 19
TES Tiger Eyes Staghorn Sumac Rhus typhina Tiger Eyes 6-8' 6-8' Low Sun 5 Gallon Cont 15
RFC Red Flowering Currant Ribes sanguineum 'King Edward VII' 46 46 Low Sun / Part Shade 5 Gallon Cont. 32
FRS Froebel Spirea Spiraea japonica 'Froebelii 34 34 Medium Sun / Part Shade 5 Gallon Cont .
PRL Purple Reblooming Lilac Syringa x Bloomerang 4.5 4.5 Low Sun 5 Gallon Cont 19
EVERGREEN SHRUBS
SYMBOL COMMON NAVIE BOTANICAL NAME MATURE MATURE WATER SUN/SHADE SIZE AND QTY
cwvz Chieflain manzanita Arclostaphylos x coloradoensis ‘Chieflain’ 18-36" 5-8' Low Sun / Part Shade 5 Gallon Cont 14
@ @ JFB JointFir Bluestem Ephedra equiseina 35 2-3 Low Sun / Part Shade 5 Gallon Cont 21
SPJ SpearmintJuniper Juniperus chinensis 'Spearmint 12-15' 4-8' Low Sun 5 Gallon Cont 34
™ Tanmy Juniper Juniperus sabina 'Tamariscifolia 4-6' 6-8' Low Sun / Part Shade 5 Gallon Cont 19
DAP Dwarf Austrain Pine Pinus nigra 'Helga' 3-6' 3-6' Low Sun 5 Gallon Cont 23
ORNAMENTAL GRASSES
- SYMBOL COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME MATURE MATURE WATER SUN/SHADE SIZE AND QTY
%% VFG Variegated Feather Reed Grass Calamagrosts acuffiora 'Overdarn 1-3' 1-3' Low Sun / Part Shade 5 Gallon Cont 12
MM Morning Light Maiden Grass Miscanthus sinensis 'Morning Light 4-5' 2-3 Medium Sun 5 Gallon Cont 4
LBG Litte Bluestem Grass Schizachyriumscoparium'Blaze' 34 24-30" Low Sun 1 Gallon Cont 8
PERENNIALS
SYMBOL COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME MATURE MATURE WATER SUN/SHADE SIZE AND QTY

COH Coronado Hyssop
PCF Purple Coneflower
BES Black Eyed Susan

Agastache aurantiaca Coronado
Echinacea purpurea
Rudbeckia fulgida 'Goldsturm'

NATIVE SEEDING - DRYLAND MIX

Pawnee Buttes Seed Mixes (www.pawneebuttesseed.com):

PBSI Low Grow Mix
Application Rate: 5 LBS/1,000 SF

Add a detail of the proposed fence. Material, height and color.

ODG RESPONSE: DETAIL OF PROPOSED FENCE IS NOW

PROVIDED ON LANDSCAPE SHEET 2 DETAIL F.

15-18"

2-3

18-24"

12-15"
18-24"
18-24"

Low
Low
Low

Sun / Part Shade
Sun
Sun

1Gal./48"0.C.
1Gal./36" O.C.
1Gal./30"O.C.

3. AFTER SEPTEMBER 18T, INSTALL 4" TREE TAPE ON
DECIDUOUS TREES FROM 6" OFF THE GROUND TO
THE FIRST BRANCH. REMOVE PROMPTLY IN SPRING.
4. COMPLETELY REMOVE WIRE BASKET, ALL TWINE &
PLASTIC. REMOVE BURLAP OFF TOP 2/3 OF BALL.

5. FILL PLANT PIT WITH 1/2 SPECIFIED SOIL MIX

AND 1/2 PIT SOIL.

PLANTING DETAIL FOR SHRUBS, AND ALL
CONTAINER PLANTS LARGER THAN 1 GALLON

N.T.S.

SET TOP OF ROOT BALL 1" HIGHER THAN
THE FINISHED BED GRADE

SPECIFIED MULCH- CAREFULLY TUCK MULCH
AROUND EACH PLANT (PROVIDE 12" RADIUS
WOOD MULCH RING WHEN PLANTING IN
NATIVE GRASS AREAS)

ODG RESPONSE: A 6'

MASONRY WALL IS NOW AR
PROPOSED, AND THE
LANDSCAPE BUFFER
PROVIDED IS 6' WIDE.

NOTES:
1. PRUNE ALL DEAD OR DAMAGED BRANCHES
2. CRUMBLING OR BROKEN ROOT BALLS WILL
3. DIG PLANT PIT TWICE AS WIDE AND HIGH AS CONTAINER.

WATERIN NG.

4. TAKE CARE NOT TO DAMAGE ROOT BALL WH5'-6" is being provided. A reduction to 6
CONTAINER. is permitted with a masonry wall. The wall
5. FORALL PLANTS IDENTIFIED WITH WATER Uiis supposed to be 6' tall. A reduction to 8'
PLANT LIST, KEEP WOOD MULCH 2" BACK FROM s permitted with the installation of a

6. FILL PLANT PIT WITH 1/2 SPECIFIED SOIL MIXfence. The detention pond is not

7. SCORE ROOT BOUND ROOT BALLS TO FREE| permitted within the buffer and therefore

an adjustment should be requested. See
additional comment on Sheet 6. The
fence would need to be at the 8' buffer
setback and the detention pond outside of
that or internal to the site and not part of
the buffer.

PLANTING DETAIL FOR PE
& ALL CONTAINER PLANT

N.T.S.
0.C. SPACING

2-1/4" OR 4" SIZE PLANT MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED ON THE
PLANT LIST

ULCH AROUND
PLANTS FROM

: D MULCH RING
WHEN pLA north and east sides  [Eas)

ODG RESPONSE: THE
BUILDING PERIMETER
LANDSCAPE

REQUIREMENTS ARE

NORTH AND EAST
SIDES.

SPACING S

AURORA NOTES

1. ALL PROPOSED LANDSCAPING WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL BE
IN COMPLIANCE WITH COA ROADWAY SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION

4.04.2.10

LANDSCAPE REFERENCE MANUAL NOTES

1.ALL FREE STANDING POLE LIGHTS ARE APPROVED STREET LIGHT
FIXTURES AND POLES PER THE DRAFT LIGHTING STANDARDS FOR
APPROVED STREET LIGHT FIXTURES AND POLES.

2. ALL SIDEWALKS AND PLAZAS TO BE CONCRETE, ALL DRIVE AISLE AND
PARKING TO BE ASPHALT EXCEPT AREAS UNDER THE COVERED PODIUM.
REFER TO THE SITE PLAN AND THE SITE PLAN LEGEND FOR CONCRETE

PAVED PARKING AREA.

3. “ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AND PLANT MATERIAL, EXCEPT FOR
NON-IRRIGATED NATIVE, RESTORATIVE, AND DRYLAND GRASS AREAS
MUST BE WATERED BY AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION
SYSTEM. IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND
MAINTENANCE SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN THE CITY
OF AURORA IRRIGATION ORDINANCE.”

4. "ALL UTILITY EASEMENT SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY
ACCESSIBLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH FOR MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT ENTRY THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS,
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND
REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIALS SHOWN OR INDICATED
ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE

PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

. ALL LANDSCAPING WILL BE INSTALLED AS DELINEATED ON THE PLAN,
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY PROVIDEA™
STATEMENT COMMITTING TO SOIL PREPARATION, LISTING TYPE AND

—QUEANHOR-AMENBMENHS)TO-BE-ARREED. FOUR CUBIC YARDS OF
ORGANIC MATERIAL PER 1,000 SF OF AREA IS THE MINIMUM AMOUNT
CURRENTLY REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A LAWN PERMIT.

NOTFOR CONSTRUCTION

/,_f~4“\"

“0RE YOU DIG. '

COLO

KNOW WHAT'S BELOW.

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. ALL LOW PERENNIAL AND GROUNDCOVER PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE
MULCHED WITH SHREDDED WESTERN RED CEDAR WOOD MULCH, AT A
DEPTH OF 2". WEED BARRIER FABRIC IS NOT REQUIRED UNDER WOOD
MULCH.

2. ALL OTHER PLANTING BED AREAS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH 1-1/2"
GRAY ROSE MULTI-COLORED RIVER ROCK, AT A DEPTH OF 3", INSTALLED
OVER PERMEABLE WEED BARRIER FABRIC. DO NOT INSTALL EDGING
BETWEEN WOOD MULCH AND ROCK MULCH AREAS.

3. SOD EDGER SHALL BE 14 GAUGE ROLLED TOP STEEL EDGING (DARK
GREEN COLOR) IN THE LOCATIONS ON THE PLANS. EDGER IS NOT
REQUIRED WHERE SOD ABUTS CONCRETE.

4. ALL AREAS TO BE LANDSCAPED SHALL HAVE ORGANIC AMENDMENTS
THOROUGHLY INCORPORATED INTO THE SOIL AT A RATE OF 5 CUBIC
YARDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET, AND TILLED TO A DEPTH OF 6 INCHES.

5. ALL SOD AREAS, BED AREAS, AND LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE FINE
GRADED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF NEW PLANT MATERIAL. ROCKS,
WOOD, AND ANY MATERIAL LARGER THAN 1" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM ALL PLANTING AREAS PRIOR TO SODDING AND
PLANTING NEW MATERIALS.

6. EXISTING TURF, SHRUBS, TREES, AND PLANT MATERIAL TO BE
REMOVED SHALL BE FULLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE, INCLUDING ALL
ROOTS.

ODG RESPONSE:
CORRECT. THIS NOTE
HAS NOW BEEN

REMOVED FROM THE LS
PLANS.

PROJECT #

PROJECT DATE | 04/28/2023

DESIGNER

REVIEWER

OUTDOOR

—DESIGN GROUP—

WWW.ODGDESIGN.COM

OUTDOOR DESIGN GROUP, INC.
5690 WEBSTER STREET
ARVADA, CO 80002
(303) 993-4811

7. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE WATERED BY A FULLY
AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

on this proj
8. SOD AREAS SHALL BE ZONED SEPARATELY THAN BEDS, SHALL

There does not
appear to be any sod

ect.

BE IRRIGATED VIA POP-UP SPRAY HEADS PROVIDING FULL (HEAD TO
HEAD) COVERAGE. HEADS SHALL BE COMMERCIAL GRADE WITH
REPLACEABLE NOZZLES, PRESSURE REGULATORS, AND CHECK VALVES.

9. BED AREAS SHALL BE ZONED SEPARATELY THAN SOD AREAS, AND
SHALL BE IRRIGATED BY INDIVIDUAL DRIP EMITTERS TO EACH PLANT.
DRIP COMPONENTS SHALL BE COMMERCIAL GRADE RAIN-BIRD OR
EQUAL POINT SOURCE EMITTERS, WITH ALL PLANTS RECEIVING

0-504-8629

ODG RESPONSE: THE
STREET FRONTAGE
BUFFERS HAVE BEEN
UPDATED ON THE

IRRIGATION. LANDSCAPE
REQUIREMENTS CHART
AND LANDSCAPE PLAN
TO INCLUDE THE
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS SHRUBS
REQUIREMENTS
LOCATION BUFFER BUFFER LANDSCAPE TREE REQ./ SHRUBS REQ./
WIDTH REQ. | WIDTH PROV. | REQ. TREE PROV. SHRUBS PROV.
Update the table to include the shrub
LOCKHEED DR _—|requirements for the curbside landscape.
CURBSIDE LANDSCAPE N/A N/ A 1 TREE /40 LF. 3/3 N/AL—
(130"
LAREDO ST.
CURBSIDE LANDSCAPE N/A N/A 1 TREE /40 LF. 6/6 N/A
(219"
LOCKHEED DR. -
STREET FRONTAGE 10’ "W/ 1 TREE & 10 5/5 ODG RESPONSE: THE §
BUFFER ‘7 W/ FENCE SHRUBS / 40 LF. TOTAL SHRUBS ARE 70 I~
(209 / SHRUB REPLACEMENTS ~— <
+ 36 SHRUBS ODODG RESPONSE:
REQURIMENTS = 106 THIS LANDSCAPE
SHRUBS TOTAL REQUIREMENT IS NOW
10 12.5'-13.8 1 TREE & 10 777 MET WITH THE NEW
W/ FENCE SHRUBS / 40 LF. T DESIGN.
(261" B
WEST Ask for an adjustment
1 TREE &5 :
NON-STREET 20 SHRUBS / 40 L.F 7/0 \ & or provide the
PERIMETER BUFFER . 12' W/ FENCE o s on- 36 / 78* required shrub
(12' W/ FENCE) - 30% EVERGREEN 70 SHRUB - equivalents.
(291" TREES rerLaceMenTY 90 required due to the o
conversion E
=
SOUTH 1 TREE & 5 6/0 >
NON-STREET 20' , SHRUBS / 40 LF. g
PERIMETER BUFFER (12 W/FENCE)| 12 W/FENCE | a0 EVERGREEN oR- ODG RESPONSE: THE 2
(242)) 00 SRS PLANT REQUIRMENT L
TREES REPLACEMENTS
AND SHRUB
REPLACMENTS TOTAL
BUILDING PERIMETER 10/8 TO 91. THIS HAS BEEN S
. | . -OR- UPDATED ON THE
399) SOUTH 6 20.5 1 TREE /40 LF. SHRUB Alae
CLUDED REPLACEMENT
1 SHADE TREE & 6
PARKING LOT :
INTERIOR N/A N/A SHRUBS /9 X 19 5/5 30/30 OIPIE [RSEIFOINSIZS 1Al T
ISLAND EASEMENT IS
PROPOSED BUT IS
REQUIRED DUE TO THE
DETENTION POND 1 TREE + 10 EXISTING BUILDING
N/A N /A 1/ 1 10/10
(4,277 SF) / / SHRUBS / 4,000 SF. / / ENTRANCES TO THE
WEST. THE PLANTINGS

* REQUIREMENT NOT MET DUE TO EXISTING 12' DRAINAGE EASEMENT, PROPOSED 5' ACCESS EASEMENT, AND

PROPOSED 10' UTILITY EASEMENT.

\

Why is there a 5' proposed access
easement? Ask for an adjustment if the
buffer plant quantities can not be satified.

HAVE BEEN ADJUSTED
AND NOW MEET THE
SHRUB/TREE
REQUIREMENTS.




NOTFOR CONSTRUCTION oEEE
IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT
2D DESIGNER
ODG RESPONSE: BOTH STREET FRONTAGE <t T , 8 REVIEWER
A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PAR} S0C RESPONSE: BOTH STREET FRONT/ ATED IN COLORADO. 11
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 4 SOU LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS CHART AND P.M.,
CITY OF AU RORA COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE LANDSCAPE PLAN TO INCLUDE THE SHRUB
REQUIREMENTS.
’ ’ OUTDOOR
LAN DSCAPE PLAN LAN DSCAPE LEGEND (SEE SHEET L1 FOR FULL PLANT LIST) _DESIGN GROUP_
WWW.ODGDESIGN.COM
Per code, the curbside landscape may not be all mulch. OUTDOOR DESIGN GROUP, INC.
Shrubs at a ratio of 1 per 40sf are required. In addition, S 80008 "
PR 30' X 30' CORNER native seed may supplement the curbside area, but shrubs (303) 993-4811
sioHT DisTANGE {8029 e feaured: Updele th landscepe planand DECIDUOUS
ODG RESPONSE: SIDEWALK EDGES HAVE S DAP ROCK MULCH — ROC oINE S - SHADE TREES
SEEN P AENED O VI = s P 2-WEH WOOD MULCH WOOD MULCH ROCK MULCH
SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE 1-SKC LOCKHEED DRIVE 1-SKC :\\
Darken the edges of the sidewalks along both streets. 4-DBB 5-DBB _,H
) i S ORNAMENTAL TREES
YA r ya 4‘ \
The street frontage buffer does not appear to be met Q= \ —~ / ; >
along Lockheed Drive. An adjustment will be required. ( 2 \\ 2-WEH (// - % e
Detention ponds are not permitted to encroach within —Q ) =~ — 6-RFC = A  ——
the required buffers. Update the Letter of Introduction ) — 6-VFG ?{ T ) EVERGREEN TREES
to include the landscape adjustment and provide AR S N (. . 4-PRL S r X\ >0
information on the mitigating measures being taken to s \V AP 6-VFG (2 - =
offset the adjustment request. List the adjustment X - 6-RFC VY v N v s v Y i N \I\ SIGHT TRIANGLE
request on the Cover Sheet and the Landscape Plan ODG ) U XU 3-PRL - ‘ - N~ . B VJ \l 6-COH @ @ DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
as well. RESPONSE: ‘s e, e T, ZDART WS DAP A T Ty LY (e I' 3-TES
THIS HATCH HAS \ SA DETENT|ON ., 2FRS ¥ . 3.0BB 4,5 ops ~| ) 1SRG
NOW BEEN P POND ODG RESPONSE: THE ¥ « 5 DETENTION /. 6-PCF % 3-DBB
ODG RESPONSE: THE LOCKHEED DRIVE ODG ADDED TO THE + (A "% 100-YR WSEL POND ) 6-BES ~|/ ’K i ®(®* EVERGREEN SHRUBS
FRONTAGE BUFFER LANDSCAPE ® ‘ Dimension the street BEEN ADDED TO THE LS ‘ < \VN 1-RMJ %, ¥ \ | 1 ROCK MULCH
REQUIREMENTS ARE NOW MET WITH THE NEW +)A frontage butfer PLAN. pEarawme . . . , . . |
DESIGN. NO ADJUSTMENT WILL BE NECESSARY Add to the legend. b % 5 & R— ] vile . /)( /\_\k ODG RESPONSE: @ ORNAMENTAL GRASSES
: {1 Y /. THE STREET
CRUSHER FINES PATH <) ODG RESPONSE: Show the 100-yr WSEL for ROCK MULCH v 0O W \ 1) > BUFFER HAS NOW
5-BLC THE both ponds and ensure p A . | BEEN LABELED AND
3-TMJ —_| " MAINTENANCE plantings are above that O\ DIMIENSIONED. E PERENNIALS -
4-LEP —__]] ﬁigEBSéSE HAATDCDHED elevation poep . iy 7] "= ODG RESPONSE: — N
q - PLANTINGS HAVE BEEN 00
4-RFC \ ' TO THE PLAN. 1-BGM SESC'EE:SPSSESNEZ THE DimenfSion a”déa?fe' the ADUSTED TO CREATE A E Y 3
; 2-CMZ / u street frontage bufter MORE COHESIVE LOOK
ODG RESPONSE: THIS R WOOD ADJSUTED TO NOW \ AND NATIVE 2 Lu E 2
EASEMENT HAS BEEN I MULGH ODG wadeana: < PROVIDE GATES FOR . . v i a S IEIKJ N
PROVIDED AS ACCESS R ESPONSE. : A ACCESS. n G J 1-SKC Why not either do the TES or the SPJ as Z =E8n
FOR THE ADJOINING ! [ YOU ARE 7 4-CMZ the background tall plant? The aesthetic LU 2 w . w
PROPERTY. 4-{. CORRECT. THE 4-AN | // t g 3-TES along the street would be more consistent = < @) EEE D:
A A A A AN 7-SPJ . 4-N_ PLANT LABEL IS 2-S Provide gates for \7‘:& instead of having a random group of tall < T a O =
NOW UPDATED shrubs i.e. SPJ. o <
- AIN?? pifences to allow \ . ) MULCH zZ o S >
WhyheSTaccess | | — e, L UG ©  2daccess for ] e </ 23235
crusher fines path/ EASEMENT X _ ‘ EASENVENT ‘ X | 1 — O 0 pd
easement? | = ODG RESPONSE: THE Show the access path to the n N 4-c™m o ¥ L0 8
| ACCESS PATH IS NOW FDC and should have clear WO?D MULCH \ + i aas 3-TES Add this symbology to the legend. It b | == "
l SHOWN AND THE FIRE working space. The FDC is > \ 1-SKC appears to be a fence. Label as 4, 6' = %)
y Lh- HYDRANTHIAS BEEN required to be within 100-feet of 1-TSC | 1] 3-CCP etc. wooden/trex etc. fence. N %)
lo MOVED. the nearest fire hydrant. o LEP m SOCK MULGH w
/I - DRAINAGE - ) Mﬁ.’)
CRUSHER FINES PATH L_/ EASEMENT NOTE: Fire Department Connections shall be located not / \/ | ,_\,/ 2-SPJ
5-RUS — ] . less than 18" and not more than 48" above the level of /:_’_ 'y —— 3-DFS ODG RESPONSE: FENCE
5-RFC the adjoining ground, sidewalk, or grade surface. ~ —__IL N 4-SPJ AND WALL SYMBOLS
] HAVE BEEN ADDED TO
, 1-SKC
| /Jl B 6-DES THE PLAN.
1-TSC \ n ¥ | WOOD MULCH
ODG 2-LEP o) ROCK MULCH + )X ROCK MULCH
RESPONSE: THE 1-DAP noll Al —
NON-STREET POSED FENCE PROPOSED . , SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE -
AN
2EEN ~HEELED 6-SPJ : SIGHT TRIANGLE X
S TENGIENES 5-BLC . T 1-TSC S| % PROPOSED FENCE g
o ROCKMULCH 2-DFS X 1sHL : 1-CBC ODG RESPONSE: A NEW FIRE HYDRANT HAS
] \ Ish e % 4-LBG BEEN ADDED TO THE PROPERTY
Dimension and label 2 \ \ >_DAP \ 3-PRL
the non-street buffer. WOOD -
— MULCH AN 4—LBéE l | Ci|) @) \ Due to the remoteness of existing fire hydrants, a new
CRUSHER FINES PATH 3-PRL r?l % hydrant wi.II be required on the property and meet the
5-LEP I 4-DFS ﬂ 8 \ 100-foot distance to the FDC on the building.
6-SPJ B 2-DAP N
— 1-SHL | \
EXISTING 2-SOS — ROCK MULCH )\ D \ ODG RESPONSE: YOU
BUILDING ' S . D ARE CORRECT. THE LS 2
- - T PLAN HAS BEEN &
L 1o f :I + AN\ UPDATED TO SHOW =
BN — WOOD MULCH IN THIS 0
{ \\ T PR30 X 30 CQ_AREA. %
R 5 Q T\ SIGHT TRIANG %
R 1 3-RUS 1-TSC 9-SPJ } s o
EASEMENT — 3-RUS 5-BLC 3-JFB 4-TBB 1-PRL \ 3-JFB R <\ Wood mulch??
[ 3-JFB I~ 3-JFB 3-JFB 5-BLC 3-JFB 3-JFB | 3-TBB \ e 1_CBC _
6-RFC | / /A &3} / - i 5-PRL S
7-RUS - . +{+ AR o e +{T e ++ & B + %, 1-SKC
+ , {.\ \ N N
. -r -|- + . 0 . . . . )
6 S |
N SN e \\\ LANDSCAPE
PR 10 = 3-TMJ = 1-BEB J = 4-AJN - 3-TES T 5-AJN T~ PROPOSED FENGE PLAN
EASEMENT | 3-AJN 3-AJIN ODG RESPONSE: THE 1-BEB - 3-DAP EASEMENT
NON-STREET BUFFER 3-DAP ; ROCK MULCH
HAS BEEN LABELED Dimension and label \ SIGHT TRIANGLE
AND DIMENSIONED. the non-street buffer. \
\
ODG RESPONSE: THE FENCE HAS BEEN Per code, the landscaping is supposed
APPROVED TO BE ON THE INTERIOR OF THE to be located along the exterior side of Provide a tree for the outdoor ODG RESPONSE: A o 10 20 40
FENCE AS LONG AS FENCING WITH GAPS the fence so that the adjoining future patio space and it would satisfy TREE HAS BEEN ADDED | -
HAS BEEN PROVIDED. SEE FENCE DETAIL ON development is not looking at a blank the requirement that all parking TO THE PLAN FOR THE J ” )
LANDSCAPE PLAN SHEET 6. surface. rows are to terminate with a tree. PATIO AREA. SCALE:1"=20 6




NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECT# |IH221s

IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

DESIGNER SAK

A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 8, LOCATED IN REVIEWER |JSD

THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,

CITY OHRadvisory: streetiights are OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO
required along Lockheed in the
“bro- —br0 B0 /b /b0 b0 —ho —b70 ~bro ~bro ~Uvo oo TUio THho THio b0 “Hio B0 0.0 0.0 0.0 |area between the curb and H.0 Do b.o bYW Yo b.o b.o Db.o bo b.o b.o
\ sidewalk. It appears a FO may |7 | 5
. . z . , —FO% ——FO; FO; ———FQ———— ¢ Ibe in conflict with the potential . . N . N t
0.0 0.0 0.0 0 b0 b0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8006~ akione of the lights. Please | 0.0 0.0 0.0 (.0 .0 .0
\ ensure the locations are
coordinated early with regards to | 0 .0 b.o Mblo .o b.o H.o
the public streetlights. | Ve wat——— lwat 5y
50 %o Blo o % Oi 7077‘:‘6 EX STREETLIGHTS ON LOCKHEED AND LAREDO | 4
i i - ARE NOW SHOWN

. . 0. . . 0| 80| b0 .0  Db.o b
st fphgSth. 6.9/ 1 0.0 06—0.py-0.0
‘v, _ VE—
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IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 8, LOCATED IN
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,

CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

- Iron Hammer
roject

Catalog #

PRV-PA1A-740-U-T4W
PRV-PA1A-740-U-T4W-HSS

Prepared by

Prevail Maxx

Prevail XL

Prevail

Prevail Petite

Ensure
lights are
max height
of 25"

NOTED

2 Interactive Menu

Ordering Information page 2
Mounting Details page 3, 4
Optical Configurations page s
Product Specifications page 5
Energy and Performance Data pages,7
Control Options page s

Quick Facts

+ Direct-mounted discrete light efigine for improved
optical uniformity and visual comfort

* Lumen packages ran
lumens (30W - 55

Dimensional Details

Prevail Petite Prevail XL
1
l6-1 5/1 B'i
" 177mm|
2-3/4'
[70mm] 15-1/4" J _
[386mm]
13-15/16" —— 20-7/8'——— 17-7/8"
[354mm] [531mm] [454mm]
Prevail Prevail Maxx

rom 4,300 - 68,000 nominal

Lumark
Prevail Discrete LED

Area / Site Luminaire

Product Features

CLASS A

CAN ICES-005

#° Connected Systems

e Wavelinx
31116 :|/s"
[34mm] [180mml
_
39-5/8" )
[1006mm]

L —

22-7/8" ‘ 41-3/8"

1 1
” l 7-1/16"
180mm

il

13-15/16"
[354mm]

NOTES:
1. Visit https:/www.desi h/ to confirm ification. Not all product variations are DLC qualified.
2. IDA Certified for 3000K CCT and warmer only.

—_|—2-3/4" 1 — —
[70mm] 6-15/16" MM‘(\
[177mm] _
26-13/16" [681mm] ———

[581mm] 105Tmm

Ordering Information

Prevail Discrete LED

SAMPLE NUMBER: PRV-XL-PA4B-740-U-T4W-BZ

Product Family "2

Configuration

Light Engine Color

Voltage Distribution

Drive Current* Temperature

Mounting

(Included) Rinisy

PRV-P=Prevail Petite PA1=1 Panel,
BAA-PRV-P=Prevail Petite BAA Buy 24 LED Rectangle
American Act Compliant
TAA-PRV-P=Prevail Petite TAA Trade
Agreements Act Compliant *

A=400mA Nominal 740=70CRI, 4000K U=Universal, 120-277V T2R=Type Il
B=700mA Nominal 730=70CRI, 3000K H=High Voltage, 347-480V | Roadway
€=950mA Nominal 750=70CRI, 5000K 1=120V T2U=Type Il Urban

PRV:=Prevail PA1=1 Panel,
BAA-PRV=Prevail BAA Buy American Act | 24 LED Rectangle
Compliant PA2=2 Panels,

TAA-PRV=Prevail TAA Trade Agreements | 48 LED Rectangles
Act Compliant *

D=1200mA Nominal | 8540=85CRI, 4000K | 2=208V T3=Type lll
3=240V T4W=Type IV Wide
= 5WQ=Type V Square
A=700mA Nominal :j;gx s Widoe ype
B=950mA Nominal 9=347V

DV=DuraVolt, 277-480V *¢

PRV-XL=PRV XL PA3=3 Panels,
BAA-PRV-XL=Prevail XL BAA Buy 72 LED Rectangles
American Act Compliant ® PA4=4 Panels,
TAA-PRV-XL=Prevail XL TAA Trade 96 LED Rectangles
Agreements Act Compliant *

A=750mA Nominal
B=950mA Nominal

PRV-M=Prevail Maxx PA6= 6 Panels, 144
BAA-PRV-M=Prevail Maxx BAA Buy LED Rectangles
American Act Compliant
TAA-PRV-M=Prevail Maxx TAA Trade
Agreements Act Compliant ®

10K=10kV UL 1449 Fused Surge Protective Device
20MSP=20kV MOV Surge Protective Device
20K=20kV UL 1449 Fused Surge Protective Device
FF=Double Fuse (Used with Voltages 208, 240 or 480V) i
L90=0ptics Rotated 90° Left

CC=(oastal Construction finish *'
HSS=House Side Shield (Factory Installed) ?
HA=50°C High Ambient Temperature

to 8’ Mounting Height 123,22

MS/DIM-L20=Motion Sensor for Dimming Operation,
9'-20' Mounting Height 11.12.13.28.20
MS/DIM-L40=Motion Sensor for Dimming Operation, 21"
- 40' Mounting Height '.1212

SPB1=Motion Sensor for Dimming Operation, BLE
Interface, Up to 8’ Mounting Height 1422
SPB2=Motion Sensor for Dimming Operation, BLE
Interface, 8'- 20" Mounting Height " 14.26.2
SPB4=Motion Sensor for Dimming Operation, BLE
Interface, 21’ - 40’ Mounting Height " 4.2

ZW=Wavelinx-enabled 4-PIN Twistlock Receptacle ' PRVSA-XX=Standard Arm Mounting Kit %
ZD=DALI-enabled 4-PIN Twistlock Receptacle "'
ZW-SWPD4XX=Wavelinx Pro, Dimming Motion and
F=Single Fuse (Used with Voltages 120, 277 or 347V) Daylight, WAC Programmable, 7'- 15" Mounting Height | pRV-ADJA-XX=Adjustable Arm - Pole Mount Kit 2
- PRV-ADJS-XX=Adjustable Arm - Slipfitter Kit 22
ZW-SWPDSXX=Wavelinx Pro, Dimming Motion and Y P
R90=Optics Rotated 90° Right Rﬂ);l|‘gf2t‘\7t‘42A"(;QProgrammahle, 15’ - 40" Mounting Height
ZD-SWPD4XX=Wavelinx Pro, SR Driver, Dimming Motion
and Daylight, 7' - 15’ Mounting Height ™ 1215.16,17,22

ZD-SWPD5XX=Wavelinx Pro, SR Driver, Dimming Motion .
=| -| i 0 " ) . ' N -XL- - =, -
PR=NEMA 3-PIN Twistlock Photocontrol Receptacle ™ and Daylight, 15' - 40’ Mounting Height 1.72.15,16.17.28,25 PR\!QXL ADJA-XX=Adjustable Arm - Pole Mount

PR7:=NEMA 7-PIN Twistlock Photocontrol Receptacle ' (See Table Below)=LumenSafe Integrated Network
MS/DIM-L08=Motion Sensor for Dimming Operation, Up  Security Camera '® 1

A=600mA Nominal
B=800mA Nominal
C=1000mA Nominal
D=1200mA Nominal

PRVMA-XX=Mast Arm Mounting Kit #
PRVWM-XX=Wall Mount Kit %

PR\!;ADJA-WM-XX=AdjuslabIe Arm - Wall Mount
Kit

PRVXLSA-XX=Standard Arm Mounting Kit
PRVXLMA-XX=Mast Arm Mounting Kit 2
PRVXLWM-XX=Wall Mount Kit

Kit
PRV-XL-ADJA-WM-XX= Adjustable Arm - Wall
Mount Kit

ERtM-ADJA-XX:AdjusiabIe Arm - Pole Mount
it

PRV-M-ADJS-XX=Adjustable Arm - Slipfitter Kit 2
PRV-M-ADJA-WM-XX=Adjustable Arm - Wall
Mount Kit 2

MA1010-XX=Single Tenon Adapter for 3-1/2"
0.D. Tenon

MA1011-XX=2@180°Tenon Adapter for 3-1/2"
0.D. Tenon

Accessories (Order Separately) 22!

PRV-XL-ADJS-XX= Adjustable Arm - Slipfitter Kit #

SA=QM Standard Versatile | AP=Grey

Arm BZ=Bronze
MA=QM Mast Arm BK=Black
FMA-=Fixed Mast Arm 2 DP=Dark Platinum
WM=QM Wall Mount Arm GM=Graphite
ADJA-WM-= Adjustable Metallic

Arm - Wall Mount * WH=White
ADJA=Adjustable Arm -
Pole Mount *
ADJS=Adjustable Arm

- Slipfitter, 3" vertical
tenon®

SP2=Adjustable Arm -
Slipfitter, 2 3/8" vertical
tenon 2. %

MA1017-XX=Single Tenon Adapter for 2-3/8"
0.D. Tenon

MA1018-XX=2@180° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/8"
0.D. Tenon

SRA238=Tenon Adapter from 3" to 2-3/8"
PRV/DIS-FDV=Full Drop Visor #
PRVXL/DIS-FDV=Full Drop Visor *®
HSS-VP=House Side Shield Kit, Vertical Panel 7.2
:'IZS‘S-HP=House Side Shield Kit, Horizontal Panel

VGS-ARCH= Panel Drop Shield, Short
VGL-ARCH-= Panel Drop Shield, Long
0A/RA1013=Photocontrol Shorting Cap
0A/RA1014=NEMA Photocontrol - 120V
0A/RA1016=NEMA Photocontrol - Multi-Tap
105-285V

0A/RA1201=NEMA Photocontrol - 347V
0A/RA1027=NEMA Photocontrol - 480V
FSIR-100=Wireless Configuration Tool for
Occupancy Sensor

WOLC-7P-10A=WaveLinx Outdoor Control Module
(7-PIN)#

SWPD4-XX=WaveLinx Wireless Sensor, 7' - 15
Mounting Height 's16.17.22,26
SWPD5-XX=WaveLinx Wireless Sensor, 15’ - 40’
Mounting Height '%16.17.26.28.29

NOTES:

1. DesignLights Consortium® Qualified. Refer to www.designlights.org Qualified Products List under Family Models for details.
2. Customer is responsible for engineering analysis to confirm pole and fixture compatibility for applications. Refer to
installation instructions and pole white paper WP513001EN for additional support information.

3. Only product configurations with these designated prefixes are built to be compliant with the Buy American Act of 1933 (BAA)  17. Replace XX with sensor color (WH, BZ or BK).
or Trade Agreements Act of 1979 (TAA), respectively. Please refer to DOMESTIC PREFERENCES website for more information. 18. Only available in PRV-XL configurations.

16. In order for the device to be field-configurable, requires WAC Gateway components WAC-PoE and WPOE-120 in appropriate
quantities. Only compatible with WaveLinx system and software and requires system components to be installed for
operation. See website for more Wavelinx application information.
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Components shipped separately may be separately analyzed under domestic preference requirements.
4. Nominal drive currents shown here. For actual drive current by configuration, refer to Power and Lumens tables.
5. 480V not to be used with ungrounded or impedance grounded systems

fluctuations. Visit www.signify.com/duravolt for more information.
7. House Side Shield not for use with SWQ distribution.
8. Not available with PATD light engine in Petite housing (PRV-P).

10. If High Voltage (H) or DuraVolt (DV) is specified, use a photocontrol that matches the input voltage used.
11. Controls system is not available in ion with a
SPB, ZD, or ZW).

FSIR-100 accessory separately.

Table. Field via mobile See Controls section for details.
15. Sensor passive infrared (PIR) may be overly sensitive when operating below -20°C (-4°F).

6. DuraVolt drivers feature added protection from power quality issues such as loss of neutral, transients and voltage

9. Coastal construction finish salt spray tested to over 5,000-hours per ASTM B117, with a scribe rating of 9 per ASTM D1654.
(PR or PR7) or another controls system (MS,

12. Option not available with High Voltage (H) or DuraVolt (DV). Must specify Universal (U), 347V (9), or 480V (8) voltage.
13. Utilizes the Wattstopper sensor FSF-211. Sensor color white unless specified otherwise via PDR. To field-configure, order

14. Utilizes the Wattstopper sensor FSF-3XX series. Sensor color determined by product finish. See Sensor Color Reference

19. Not available with High Voltage (H, DV, 8 or 9) or HA options. Consult LumenSafe system product pages for additional
details and compatability information.

20. Replace XX with paint color.

21. For BAA or TAA requi , Accessories sold
requirements. Consult factory for further information.
22. Not for use with PRV-XL or PRV-M configurations.
23. Only for use with PRV. Not applicable to PRV-M, PRV-XL, or PRV-P.

24. Must order one per optic/LED when ordering as a field-installable accessory (1, 2, 3, 4, or 6). Refer to House Side Shield
reference table for details.

25. This tool enables adjustment to Motion Sensor (MS) parameters including high and low modes, sensitivity, time delay,
cutoff and more. Consult your lighting representative for more information.

26. Requires 4-PIN twistlock receptacle option (ZD or ZW) option.

27. Requires 7-PIN NEMA twistlock photocontrol receptacle (PR7) option. The WOLC-7 cannot be used in conjunction with
other controls systems (MS, ZD, ZW or LWR). Only for use at 120-347V.

28.0nly available for PRV-M configurations.

29. Only for use with PRV-XL.

30. Fixed for PRV-M

will be analyzed under domestic preference

LumenSafe Integrated Network Security Camera Technology Options (Add as Suffix)

Product Fa

Camera Type

®

LumenSafeTechnology

L=LumenSafe Technology H=Dome Camera, High Res

Z=Dome Camera, Remote PTZ

C=Cellular, Customer Installed SIM Card
A=Cellular, Factory Installed AT&T SIM Card
V=Cellular, Factory Installed Verizon SIM Card

DEIER:E G

S=Cellular, Factory Installed Sprint SIM Card
E=Ethernet Networking

(%) COOPER
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Lumark

Mounting Details
SA=QM Pole Mount Arm (PRV & PRV-P)
1-1/4" [32mm]

W 4-7/8"

6-15/16" [124mm]
[177mm]

[15mm)]
Dia. Hole
4-15/16" 3-3/4"
[125mm]— [96mm]-

WM=QM Wall Mount Arm (PRV & PRV-P)
o o—‘
d 8" 7-1/8"

d [203mm] [181Tmm]

7/16"

5-1/8" 1
[130""“]J Dlia.TlrgI]e

2-3/8" 6"
[60mm] —I[152mm]—

MA=QM Mast Arm (PRV & PRV-P)

1% %

I—[153mm]J

ADJA=Adjustable Arm Pole Mount (PRV & PRV-P)

\4?_‘
@Z 4-3/4"
® [1 21 mm]
y/u
‘ 12-7/8" | \—v—‘ 13/

i328mm] 3-7/8" [44mm]
[97mm]

ADJA-WM=Adjustable Arm Wall Mount (PRV & PRV-P)

7-1/8" : \ﬁ: 8
[181Tmm] 8 /4_ [203mm]
9 R

211/32"
5-1/8" || (11 .
g L[gsamJ

[e] [

]

6"
—[152mm]—

|

{

s g

Prevail Discrete LED

SA=QM Pole Mount Arm (PRV-XL)

S—
g ? 1-7/16" [34mm]
4-7/8"
‘ [124mm]
718"
[180mm)] 4"
[102mm]
. [ 172" :
5-11/16" L 3-1/8" 14mm
[144mm] [78mm]—  Dia. Hole
WM=QM Wall Mount Arm (PRV-XL)
( [ o
e . !
[203mm] [178mm]
H
U o €8
13/32"
3" 5"
Liehom ) L tiogmi— | drimm,

L—[152mm]—

MA=QM Mast Arm (PRV-XL)

—_— —
3" 3-5/16"
© [76mm] [84mm)]
0O.D. 0.D.
2 L S
| 7-13/32" L 4-1/8" J
[188mm] [104mm]
ADJA=Adjustable Arm Pole Mount (PRV-XL)
g \kﬁ—/
I : 4-3/4" :
y 12Tmm
- o i e
|
13-1/4" | "
r ] 1-3/4
[336mm)] 4-1/8"  [44mm]

[104mm]

ADJA-WM=Adjustable Arm Wall Mount (PRV-XL)

mm]

O Gt
7-1/8"
[181Tmm]
811/32" 12-3/8"
5-1/8" 1
[130mm]J [1Tmm] [315mm]
—[152mm]—

ADJS=Adjustable Slipfitter 3 (PRV-XL)

" 4-3/4"
s | L)
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Iron Hammer

GWC-SA1C-740-U-T4W
Sl GWC-SA1D-740-U-T4W

Prepared by

# Interactive Menu

- Ordering Information page 2

- Product Specifications page 2

- Optical Configurations page 3

- Energy and Performance Data page 4
- Control Options page 6

Quick Facts

+ Choice of thirteen high-efficiency, patented
AccuLED Optics

» Downward and inverted wall mounting configurations

+ Eight lumen packages from 3,215 up to 17,056
« Efficacies up to 154 lumens per watt

Dimensional Details

Net Weight: 17.0 Ibs (7.7 kgs)

S

\ |

6-1/2"
[164mm]

p—|
——

:

15-11/16" [400mm] 4'

GWC with CBP option installed
(Thru-Branch Back Box accessory MA1059XX)

I— 12-1/8" [308mm] —,

GWC with accessory BB/GWCXX Back Box installed

McGraw-Edison
GWC Galleon Wall

Wall Mount Luminaire

Product Features

¢ 1D

Light ARchitect™ Rerect

Product Certifications

1

m P
CERTIFIED

CLASS A

# Connected Systems

- WaveLinx
- Enlighted

6-1/2"
[164mm]

61/2"
[164mm]

3-15/32"
[88mm]

+@ |

6-13/64"
[159mm]
O——
2-1/2"
[63r|nm]
1-11/16"
15-15/16" [388mm] [43mm]
NOTES:

1. Visit https:/www. to confirm Not all product variations are DLC qualified.

2. IDA Certified for 3000K CCT and warmer only.

I— 14-17/64" [362mm]

o —
a
w

- /4
2-5/32"  [19mm]
[65mm

GWC Galleon Wall

Ordering Information
SAMPLE NUMBER: GWC-SA2C-740-U-T4FT-GM

Product Family ' Voltage Distribution Finish
GWC=Galleon Wall SA1=1 Square A=615mA 722=70CRI, 2200K U=120-277V T2=Typell AP=Grey
BAA-GWC=Galleon Wall, Buy American Act | SA2=2 Squares2 | B=800mA 727=70CRI, 2700K 1=120V T3=Type lll BZ=Bronze
Compliant * C=1000mA | 730=70CRI, 3000K 2=208V T4FT=Type IV Forward Throw BK=Black
TAA-GWC=Galleon Wall, Trade D=1200mA 735=70CRI, 3500K 3=240V TAW=Type IV Wide DP=Dark Platinum
Agreements Act Compliant 3 740=70CRI, 4000K gi%w“ SL2=Type Il w/Spill Control smfsvfﬁ_l’h"e Metallic

SR N sl contl e
;gggggi' g?ggﬁ DV=277-480V Duravolt | 11 =00° spill Light Eliminator Left
g rivers?® one Al T LT -
830=80CRI, 3000K SLR=90° Spill Light Eliminator Right
Rl RW=Rectangular Wide Type |
AMB=Amber, 590nm * =
4 5NQ=Type V Square Narrow
5MQ=Type V Square Medium
5WQ=Type V Square Wide

F=Single Fused (120, 277 or 347V. Must Specify Voltage)
FF=Double Fused (208, 240 or 480V. Must Specify Voltage) Voltage)
10K=10kV Surge Module

20K=Series 20kV UL 1449 Surge Protective Device
2L=Two-Circuit Light Engine*®

DIM=External 0-10V Dimming Leads® " s
CBP=Battery Pack with Back Box, Cold Weather Rated 24133 Mounting *-
CEC compliant 2414 8'-20" Mounting "3
BB=Shipped with Back Box Accessory*

L90=0ptics Rotated 90° Left

R90:=0ptics Rotated 90° Right

HSS=Factory Installed House Side Shield?
GRSBK=Factory Installed Glare Shield, BK*?”
GRSWH=Factory Installed Glare Shield, WH*?"
UPL=Uplight Housing ™

HA=50°C High Ambient 2

LCF=Light Square Trim Plate Painted to Match Housing?
MT=Factory Installed Mesh To

CC=Coastal Construction finish®

CE=CE Marking and Small Terminal Block?*
AHD145=After Hours Dim, 5 Hours ™

AHD245=After Hours Dim, 6 Hours '

AHD255=After Hours Dim, 7 Hours *®

AHD355=After Hours Dim, 8 Hours '

DALI=DALI Driver™

21'- 40" Mounting "3

Mounting Height 2.1

Mounting Height ™22.2!

PR=NEMA 3-PIN Twistlock Photocontrol Receptacle
PR7=NEMA 7-PIN Twistlock Photocontrol Receptacle
FADC=Field Adjustable Dimming Controller *°

SPB1=Dimming Occupancy Sensor with Bluetooth Interface, <8’

CBP-CEC=Battery Pack with Back Box, Cold Weather Rated, SPB2=Dimming Occupancy Sensor with Bluetooth Interface,
SPB4=Dimming Occupancy Sensor with Bluetooth Interface,

MS-LXX=Motion Sensor for On/Off Operation 1.1
MS/DIM-LXX=Motion Sensor for Dimming Operation '%.%¢1
ZW=WaveLinx-enabled 4-PIN Twistlock Receptacle*3®
ZD=WaveLinx Module with DALI driver and 4-PIN Receptacle 23
SWPD4XX=WaveLinx Sensor Only, 7°-15" 332
SWPD5XX=WaveLinx Sensor Only, 15"-40" *'.32
WOBXX=WaveLinx Sensor with Bluetooth, 7-15'3".32
WOFXX=WaveLinx Sensor with Bluetooth, 15'-40"3".32
LWR-LW=Enlighted Wireless Sensor, Wide Lens for 8™-16"

LWR-LN=Enlighted Wireless Sensor, Narrow Lens for 16™-40"

- Options (Add Controls and Systems Options (Add as Suffix) Accessories (Order Separately) 3

BPC=Button Type Photocontrol (120, 208, 240 or 277V. Must Specify 0A/RA1013=Photocontrol Shorting Cap

MA1252=10kV Circuit Module Replacement

MA1059XX=Thru-branch Back Box (Must Specify Color)
BB/GWCXX=Back Box (Must Specify Color)

LS/HSS=Field Installed House Side Shield 2

LS/GRSBK-2PK=Glare Shield, Black %

LS/GRSWH-2PK=Glare Shield, White 22"

LS/PFS=Perimeter Shield, Black 2

FSIR-100=Wireless Configuration Tool for Occupancy Sensor"”
WOLC-7P-10A=WaveLinx Outdoor Control Module (7-pin) 22
SWPD4-XX=Wavelinx Wireless Sensor, 7' - 15" Mounting Height?*30.3".32
SWPD5-XX=Wavelinx Wireless Sensor, 15" - 40’ Mounting Height 2%:3%.31.32

NOTES:

IES files. Available with 5WQ, 5MQ, SL2, SL3 and SL4 distributions. Can be used with HSS option.
4. Not available with HA option.

6. Require the use of a step down transformer. Not available in combination with sensor options at 1200mA.
7. 480V not to be used with ungrounded or impedance grounded systems.

wyiw.signify.com/duravolt for more information.
9. Cannot be used with other control options.
10. Low voltage control leads extended 18 from fixture.
11. Not available in 1200mA. When used with CBP or HA options, only available with single light square.
12. Not available in 1200mA, UPL or CBP options. Available with single light square.
13. Not available with SL2, SL3, SL4, HA, CBP, PR or PR7 options.

15. Compatible with standard 3-PIN photocontrols, 5-PIN or 7-PIN ANSI controls.
16. Requires the use of BPC ph: or the PR7 or PR p with
additional information.

representative at Cooper Lighting Solutions for more information.
18. Replace LXX with L08 (<8’ mounting), L20 (8'-20' mounting) or L40W (21-40’ mounting.)
19. Includes integral photosensor.
20. Enlighted wireless sensors are factory installed requiring network components in
appropriate quantities.
21. White sensor shipped on all housing color options.
22. Not available with HSS or GRS options.

1. DesignLight Consortium® Qualified. Refer to www.designlights.org, Qualified Products List under Family Models for details.
2. Two light squares with CBP options limited to 25°C. CBP not available in combination with sensor options at 1200mA.
3. Narrow-band 590nm +/- 5nm for wildlife and observatory use. Choose drive current A; supplied at 500mA drive current only. Exact luminaire wattage available in

5. Coastal construction finish salt spray tested to over 5,000-hours per ASTM B117, with a scribe rating of 9 per ASTM D1654.

8. DuraVolt drivers feature added protection from power quality issues such as loss of neutral, transients and voltage fluctuations. Visit

14. Operates a single light square only. Operates at -20°C to +40°C. Backbox is non-IP rated. Control option limited to BPC.
accessory. See After Hours Dim supplemental guide for

17. The FSIR-100 configuration tool is required to adjust parameters such as high and low modes, sensitivity, time delay and cutoff. Consult your lighting

23. Not for use with 5NQ, 5MQ, 5WQ or RW optics. The light square trim plate is painted black when the HSS option is selected.

N
I

. CEis not available with the 1200, DALI, LWR, MS, MS/DIM, BPC, PR or PR7 options.
Available in 120-277V only.

. One required for each light square.

26. Requires PR7.

27. Not for use with TAFT, T4W or SL4 optics.

28. Set of 4 pcs. Once set required per Light Square.

29. Cannot be used in conjunction with additi
(BPC, PR, PR7, MS, LWR).

. WAC Gateway required to enable field-configurability: Order WAC-PoE and
WPOE-120 (10V to PoE injector) power supply if needed.

. Requires ZW or ZD receptacle.

32. Replace XX with sensor color (WH, BZ, or BK).

33. Specify 120V or 277V.

34. Smart device with mobile application required to change system defaults. See controls
section for details.

. Only product configurations with these designated prefixes are built to be compliant with
the Buy American Act of 1933 (BAA) or Trade Agreements Act of 1979 (TAA), respectively.
Please refer to DOMESTIC PREFERENCES website for more i C
shipped separately may be separately analyzed under domestic preference requirements.

. For BAA or TAA requirements, Accessories sold separately will be separately analyzed under
domestic preference requirements. Consult factory for further information.

. Not available in 1 square configuration at 800mA or below. Not available with any control
option except SPB.

. 2L not available with FF, AHD or DALI options. Controls and/or battery packs operate only
one of the two circuits when 2L is specified. 2L with controls options not available with
347V or 480V.

. Not available with CBP or CBP-CEC options.

. Cannot be used with PR7 or other motion response control options.

o
o

or other controls systems
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Product Specifications

Construction Electrical
+ Driver enclosure thermally isolated from optics

for optimal thermal performance maintenance

Finish

+ LED driver assembly mounted for ease of + Housing finished in super durable TGIC polyester

powder coat paint, 2.5 mil nominal thickness

(/) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

PS500046EN page 1
May 24, 2023 6:54 PM

Die-cast aluminum heat sinks
IP66 rated housing
1.5G vibration rated

Optics

Patented, high-efficiency injection-molded AccuLED
Optics technology

13 optical distributions

IDA Certified (3000K CCT and warmer only)

+ Standard with 0-10V dimming + Heat sink is powder coated black

Optional 10kV or 20kV surge module

Suitable for operation in -40°C to 40°C ambient
environments; Optional 50°C high ambient (HA)
configuration

Mounting

Gasketed and zinc plated rigid steel mounting
attachment

“Hook-N-Lock” mechanism for easy installation

* RAL and custom color matches available
+ Coastal Construction (CC) option available

Typical Applications
+ Exterior Wall, Walkway

Warranty
+ Five-year warranty

(%) COOPER
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McGraw-Edison

Optical Distributions

GWC Galleon Wall

y ic Area Distril

T2 SL2 T3
(Type I) (Type Il with Spill Control) (Type Il

(Type I1l with Spill Control)

ic Distri

5N

—— -
T

T4FT Taw
(Type IV Forward Throw) (Type IV Wide)

1)

SL4
(Type IV with Spill Control)

.

Optic Orientation

Q 5MQ 5wQ
(Type V Square Narrow) (Type V Square Medium)  (Type V Square Wide)

8]

1]
L

1
N

or Di

RW SLL

SLR

(Rectangular Wide Type I)  (90° Spill Light Eliminator Left) ~ (90° Spill Light Eliminator Right)

-
F

)

Street Side Street Side

&2

House Side House Side

Optics Rotated Left @ 90° [L90]

Energy and Performance Data

Lumen Multiplier FADC Settings

Optics Rotated Right @ 90° [R90]

Lumen Maintenance

-

Ambient . Ambient [IMs21Camen Projected L70
Temperature Drive Current T i Maintenance (Hours)
P (60,000 Hours)
0°C 1.02 1
Upto 1A Up to 50°C >95% > 416,000
10°C 1.01 2 46%
1.2A ° >90% >205,000
250C 1.00 3 5% Uptod0°c °
40°C 0.99 4 62%
| Calculated per IESNA TM-21 Data Projected
50°C 0.97 5 72% 100 ———
BT T~
6 77% M~ | [T
o O — T .
7 82% é v AN A A N (N N S M
ko
a
8 85% ‘é 80
c
9 90% g I
£ 70
10 100% S &
g
E 60
3
55
50
45

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Hours (Thousands)

70 80 90 100
Upto 1A, upto 50°C —
1.2A,upto 40°C —
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The Front doors along the font-gtevation were given larger
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IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

A PORTION OF LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1, AURORA CENTRETECH PARK SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 8, LOCATED

IN

THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,
CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO
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ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE W/ TIES

VER

IRON HAMMER - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT
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M2
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METAL BUILDING OUTLET CORP.

CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

EXTEKIOR MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

WINDOWS & DOORS ACCENT METAL
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ALUMINUM BLACK METAL BLACK METAL
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